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Site Investigation and Fourth Quarter 2010 Monitoring Report
Stop N Save Inc, Facility
20570 Stanton Avenue, Castro Valley, California

INTRODUCTION

Environmental Compliance Group (ECG) has been authorized by Stop N Save, Inc. to provide this
Results Report for the Valley Gas & Food Mart facility (the site).

This report provides details on:
* performing sensitive receptor survey
¢ installing six soil borings, three monitoring wells, and
¢ conducting the fourth quarter 2010 groundwater monitoring event

This report was prepared in accordance with ECG’s Site Investigation Workplan prepared on July 26,
2010 and Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEHD) correspondence dated
September 2, 2010 {Appendix A). Site information is as follows:

Site Location: 20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Geotracker Glohal ID: T0600183405

LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for use by Stop N Save, Inc. and the relevant regulatory agencies.
The conclusions in this report are professional opinions based on the data presented in this report.
This report was prepared in general accordance with hydrogeologic and engineering methods and
standards. No other warranties are made as to the findings or conclusions presented in this report.
The work described in this report was performed under the direct supervision of the professional
geologist whose signature and State of California registration are shown above.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

SITE DESCRIPTION
The site occupies a parcel on the southeast corner of Stanton Avenue and San Carlos Avenue in,
Castro Valley, California (Figure 1). The site is situated in a cormnmercial and residential area in
central Castro Valley and is currently operated as a gasoline station. The area of interest at the site
is the former location of two 10,000 gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) and fuel dispensers
where impacted soil and groundwater was first identified in 2000. A detailed site plan is shown on
Figure 2.

HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS
The site is underlain by Quaternary-aged alluvium. Mapped bedrock outcrops near the site include
the Penoche Formation, a conglomerate, and the Knoxville Formation, a micaceous shale. The site
is located in the Castro Valley Groundwater Basin (designated 2.8), which is approximately 4 miles
square and drains into San Lorenzo Creek.

Based on boring logs from the installation of the three groundwater monitoring wells and the
advancement of one soil boring, the stratigraphy of the site and vicinity consists of silty clay to silt
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with sand from the surface to 23-feet below ground surface (bgs). Discontinuous thin intervals of
sands and/or gravels appear to be present in the area at minor thicknesses.

Groundwater monitoring has been ongoing for 10 years. Depth to groundwater is shallow, ranging
between 4- to 9-feet bgs. The groundwater flow direction has been consistently toward the
northeast generally following the surface topography.

CLEANUP GOALS

Itis prudent to establish cleanup goals for soil and groundwater based upon reaching the
residential Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) established by Region II for sites where shallow
soil has been impacted and groundwater is a current or potential drinking water source, The San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Board’s Water Quality Plan lists Municipal and Domestic
Water Supply, Industrial Process Water Supply, Industrial Service Water Supply, and Agricultural
Water supply as Potential Beneficial Uses for the Castro Valley Groundwater Basin. The primary
constituents of concern relative to the site appear to be total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline
(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether
{MTBE), tertiary amyl ether (TAME), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA). Accordingly, the following
cleanup goals are proposed:

Constituent Soil (mg/kg) Groundwater (ug/L)
TPHg 83 100

Benzene 0.044 1.0

Toluene 2.9 40
Ethylbenzene 3.3 30

Xylenes 2.3 20

MTBE 0.023 5.0

TBA 0.075 12

PROJECT BACKGROUND

INVESTIGATIONS
In February 2000, two 10,000-gallon USTs and associated dispensers were remaoved. Results are
detailed in Enviro Soil Tech Consultants’ (ETSC) Soil Sampling Beneath Removed USTs Report, dated
March 8, 2000.

In July 2000, overexcavation occurred and sampling showed reported concentrations in soil at 11-
feet bgs at the north end of the excavation.

In September 2000, ETSC supervised the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells
(STMW-1 through STMW-3) and the advancement of one soil boring (B-4). Results are detailed in
ETSC’s Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Assessment Report, dated October 13, 2000.

In November 2010, ECG supervised the advancement of six soil berings {$B-5 through SB-10) and
the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4 through MW-6). Results are detailed
in ECG’s Site Investigation and Fourth Quarter 2010 Monitoring Report, dated January 28, 2011.

Well construction details are provided on Table 1.
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DISTRIBUTION OF MASS CONTAMINANTS
Five UST removal soil samples, eight over excavation soil samples, six groundwater monitoring
wells and seven soil borings (Figure 2) have not adequately characterized the lateral and vertical
extent of impacted soil. Soil analytical results are summarized on Tables 2a and 2b and show
reported soil concentrations did exceed ESLs for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and TBA, with the highest
reported concentrations at sample locations Pit-7-11, Pit-8-11, and MW-4 which are all located at
the northern end of the former UST basin. A smear zone exists from 8- to 10-feet bgs located from
MW-5 to the southwest, through the source to SB-6 to the east. Additional definition is needed east
of boring SB-6. Soil boring SB-10 was advanced to 25-feet bgs with no detections deeper than 10-
feet bgs providing vertical definition.

Sty groundwater monitoring wells and three groundwater grab sample have not adequately
characterized the lateral extent of impacted groundwater downgradient from the site.
Groundwater analytical results are summarized on Tables 3a, 3b, 4a, and 4b and show current
reported groundwater concentrations exceed ESLs for MTBE and TBA constituents at location

STMW-1, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6.

RISK ASSESSMENTS
A preferential pathway study was completed and is detailed in ECG’s Site Investigation Workplan,
dated July 26, 2010.

A sensitive receptar survey was completed and is detailed later in this report.

A soil vapor survey has not been completed for the site.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
In July 2000, ETSC over-excavated and treated with bioremediation techniques, approximately 150
cubic yards of impacted soil. Results of the sampling, treatment, and disposal activities are detailed
in ETSC's Soil Sampling, Treatment, and Disposal of Stockpiled Soil Report, dated August 21, 2000.

RECENT ACTIVITIES

WORK PERFORMED AND PROPOSED
The following is a summary of work performed and work proposed at the site.

Work Performed
1. ECG performed the sensitive receptor survey. ‘
2. On November 10 to 12, 2010, ECG advanced six soil borings (SB-5 through SB-1 0).
3. OnNovember 10 to 12, 2010, ECG installed monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6).
4. On November 30, 2010, ECG performed the fourth quarter 2010 monitoring event.

Work Scheduled for Next Quarter
1. Perform the first quarter 2011 monitoring event.
2. Prepare the site investigation and fourth quarter 2010 groundwater report.
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SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY

In November 2010, ECG conducted a sensitive receptor survey for the site. Based on the results of
the well search conducted at the Department of Water Resources (DWR), 29 wells were identified
within approximately 1,500 feet of the site. No surface water badies are found within 2,000-feet of

the site. Ten groundwater wells (#8 through #17) were reported to be within 500-feet and are
situated crossgradient of the site. Only two of the located wells (#27 and #28) were identified as

something other than monitoring wells or test holes.

Mr. Harvey Hanoi with East Bay Municipal Utilities District stated that there are no drinking water
wells located within 2,000 feet of the site. The sensitive receptors locations are shown on Figure 8
and details are listed in Table 5.

BORING AND WELL INSTALLATIONS

Preparation

All work was conducted according ECG’s approved workplan dated July 26, 2010. ECG obtained
encroachment permits from Alameda County for the advancement of soil boring SB-9 in the right of
way and obtained boring and well installation permits from ACEHD. ECG prepared a site-specific
Health and Safety Plan for the proposed scope of work as required by the Occupational Health and
Safety Administration (OSHA) Standard “Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response”
guidelines {29 CFR.1910.120). The document was reviewed and signed by all ECG personnel and
subcontractors prior to performing work at the site.

Prior to conducting and subsurface work at the site, Underground Services Alert (USA)} was
contacted to delineate subsurface utilities near the site with surface markings. In addition, the first
five feet of every location was hand cleared as a further precaution against damaging underground
utilities. All work was done in accordance to ECG SOPs included as Appendix C.

Soil Borings

On November 10 through 12, 2010, ECG supervised RSI Drilling (RSI) of Woodland, California,
during the advancement of six direct push soil borings (SB-5 through SB-10) at locations shown on
Figure 2. Borings SB-5 through SB-9 were advanced to laterally delineate impacted soil and
groundwater crossgradient and downgradient from the site. Borings were advanced to
approximately 10-feet bgs with the exception of borings SB-9 and SB-10. Boring SB-9 was the first
boring advanced and was drilled to 20-feet bgs searching for a water bearing lens. Boring SB-10
was advanced to 25-feet bgs to vertically define the impacted soil in the suspected source area.

Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected continuously in each boring and the soil was logged for lithology and
maonitored for volatile organic compounds with a photo ionization detector (PID). Based an soil
type and PID readings, selected sampies were chosen for analysis, sealed with Teflon tape and
plastic end caps, labeled, and placed in an insulated container for delivery to Argon Labs in Ceres,
California under proper chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. The soil samples were analyzed
for TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylenes (BTEX), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary
butyl ether (ETBE), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), tertiary amyl
ether (TAME), 1,2-dichloroethane, (1,2-DCA), and ethyl dibromide {(EDB) by EPA Method 8260B.
Following soil and groundwater sample collection, the borings were grouted to the surface with a
neat cement grout. Boring logs and well construction details are provided in Appendix B.
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Groundwater Sampling
Discrete groundwater samples were collected from borings SB-7 at a depth of approximately 10-

feet bgs and from SB-9 at a depth of 20-feet bgs through temporary PVC slotted casing after sitting
overnight. Soil borings SB-5, SB-6, SB-8, and SB-10 did not yield groundwater for sample collection.
Groundwater sampies were collected into appropriate containers, labeled, and placed in an
insulated container for delivery to Argon Labs in Ceres, California under proper COC
documentation. The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, five oxygenates, and two
lead scavengers by EPA Method 8260B.

Monitoring Well Installation

On November 11 and 12, 2010, ECG supervised RSI during the installation of three monitoring wells
(MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) at locations shown on Figure 2. The wells were installed using 8-inch
diameter augers. The wells were installed to 13- to 15-feet bgs and groundwater was encountered
at approximately 7-feet bgs. The wells are constructed as 2-inch diameter PVC wells with 11-feet of
0.020 screen and #3 sand. A two-foot bentonite seal separates the filter pack from the neat cement
grout installed to the surface.

Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected continuously in each boring and the soil was logged for lithology and
monitored for volatile organic compounds with a PID. Based on soil type and PID readings, selected
samples were chosen for analysis, sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled, and placed
in an insulated container for delivery to Argon Labs in Ceres, California under proper COC
documentation. The soil samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, five oxygenates, and two lead
scavengers by EPA Method 8260B. Boring logs and well construction details are provided in
Appendix B,

FOURTH QUARTER 2010 GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT
ECG performed the fourth quarter 2010 groundwater monitoring and sampling event at the site on
November 30, 2010. Gauging, development, purging, and sampling were conducted in accordance
with ECG’s SOPs included in Appendix C. The collected groundwater samples were submitted to
Argon Labs in Ceres, California for laboratory analysis under COC protocols

The following is a summary of the current status of the groundwater monitoring prograrm at the
site:

Current Phase of Project: Assessment

Groundwater Sampling Schedule: Quarterly
Wells MW-1 through MW-6

Analysis: TPHg, BTEX, 5 oxygenates, and 2 lead
scavengers hy EPA Method 8260B

Is Free Product Present On-Site: No

The following is a summary of recent field and analytical data:

Average Depth to Groundwater 7.40-feet bgs

Average Groundwater Elevation 157.04-feet above mean sea level
Groundwater Gradient Direction Northeast

Groundwater Gradient 0.043 feet/foot
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TPHg Detected Range 200 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (MW-5) to
2,700 ug/L (MW-4).

Benzene Detected Range 1.8 ug/L (MW-5) to 56 ug/L (MW-4)

MTBE Detected Range 2.2 ug/L (STMW-2) to 510 (MW -4)

TBA Detected 26 ug/L (MW-5] to 4,100 (STMW-1)

Laboratory analytical reports and COCs are provided in Appendix D. Field notes are located in
Appendix E. Summaries of groundwater monitoring and analytical data are presented in Tables 4a
and 4b.

CONCLUSIONS

The groundwater elevations and gradient direction from the fourth quarter 2010 are consistent
with historical results. Groundwater isoconcentration maps from the fourth quarter 2010 are
provided as Figures 4 through 7. The vertical and lateral extent of impacted groundwater appears
to be defined with the exception of east of well MW-6. Based on analytical data from subsurface
investigation activities, the vertical and lateral extent of impacted soil appears to be defined except
for moderate smear zone concentrations at boring SB-6. The sensitive receptor survey only
identified two potential receptors that were not monitoring wells or test holes.

It does not appear that additional assessment activities are required. ECG recommends preparing a
Corrective Action Plan that will evaluate three potential remedial options for the site. Orne of the
remedial options evaluated should be natural attenuation as MTBE concentrations have been
naturally decreasing over time with no remedial activities.







=T URE (T IR

]
o
L
E

)
4
e
™
i3

TR

= T T e

=
¥
Xir
5

AT EX?

aa { e W
i e 2 “"E@‘i K*%?
F ; 34 E B
A \ g AN
feﬁlﬁ e &“"‘9 \23"@ ) o\ ﬁ» ot i - Vi ihﬁ‘ms
RORERG ‘ﬁg\o"’o*%’:\\ W & w5 l E -
e SRR R N 3 R R OVE OB
NORTH
0 1,000 . 2,000
o — ]
Approximate Scale In Feet
1 inch = 1,000 Feet
FIGURE 1 . SITE LOCATION MAP = Environmental

Project Namber: Stop ‘N’ Save
SNS.18281 20570 Stanton Avenue

Date: . _ venu
July 21, 2010 Castro Valley, California

Compliance
=Group, LLC

270 Vintage Drive, Turlock, CA 95382
Phone: (209) B64~1035




i B
L eppl0®
gh O .
Dispenser sg-9
islands 22
Canapy sinds @ Fenced
Limit Of N-1 ‘ B4 _
Excavation Pit-5-11 ‘ A Pit-7-11 MW %
(LAY MW—4 sp—10 -
I, -
Pit-3—11 .‘ ,t@ 9 (#@ B //.‘¢- _¢_STMW“1 /. M”j
L4
M Pit—8—11 56-6
» Residence
Former
10,000—Gallon -
USTs Vo S
Mini Mart %
Building
@
k-~
% e
P »
%
0
Residence
LEGEND
NORTH ® UST Removal Soil Sample Location
& Grab Groundwater Sample Location
0 30 60
» Soil Boring Location
Approximate Scale In Feet
1 inch = 30 feet - Monitoring Weil Location
FIGURE 2 SITE MAP —— Environmental
Project Number: Stop "N’ Save -~y Compliance
R 20570 Stanton Avenue o ?r‘l’”kp’cfitﬁcm
: s . intage Drive, Turlock,
 January 19, 2011 Castro Valley, California Phob. (209) 664~ 1035




ghtt o

Dispenser
Islands

%)
Q‘k
NG
¥
\
Fenced

Dumpster Area

155.76
’I (MW 4)

&
STMW-1
(156.05)

ﬁ;: Residence %g

STMW-3. [/
(159.28)%

%% LEGEND
Former % itori i
10,000—Gallon - Monitoring Well Location
USTs ¢SWM =~ = =(158.00 1) (159.28) Elevation O Groundwater Measured
(158.00) % in Feet Above Mean Sea Level
%
. —— Lines Of Eguipotential Measured
) Mini Mart (159.00) In Feet Above Mean Sea Level
A Building ~ — (Dashed Where Inferred)
e}
% o v o - Flow Lines
% S
3 S
NOE;TI—E it N General Gradient
0 20 40 FIGURE 3 POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP =Environmental
Approximate Scale In Feet Project Number: NOV;MBEF 30, 2010 ._} ompliance
Date: anton Avenue 270 Vintage Drive, Turlock, CA 95382
January 28, 2011 Castro Valley, Califarnia Phone: (208) 6641035




Fenced
Dumpster Area

(2,700
T M4

[
SB-10

P s swﬁv-# ‘ 5
KSTMW=3, / 7 / (<500) Residence !
(<50)® *
e / SB—7 e LEGEND
/ o f e
Former (7%§5J””' + Soil Boring Location
- e
NLO%%NSGHOH - @ Monitoring Well Location
Concentration Of TPHg In
(2.700) Groundwater Measured In ug/L
&, Mini Mart Line Of Equal Concentration
% Building 00 Of TPHg In Groundwater
E SA-8 /(5 Measured In ug/L
Sz ws) (Dashed Where Inferred)
f
1 (NS) Not Sampled
Z
NORTH o \ % Not Used To Construct Map;

ﬁ. i1 Water Levels Above Top Of Casing
0 20 40 FIGURE 4 TPHg IN GROUNDWATER ISOCONCENTRATION MAP | =Environmental
| e | " - NOVEMBER 2010 i

Approximate Scale In Fest Project Number: Stop N’ S ompliance
1 inch = 20 feet SNS. 18281 op ave — Group, LLC
' Date: 20570 Stanton Avenue 270 Vintage Drive, Turlock, CA 95382
January 28, 2011 Castro Valley, California Phone: (209) 664~1035




# STMW=3,
(<0.5)® |

Former
10,000-Gallon
USTs
g%
%
e
Z
E
NORTH o
0 20

Approximate Scale In Fest
1 inch = 20 feet

..-.-

Fenced
Dumpster Area

Residence %
%

LEGEND

Soil Boring Location

\ ¢_STI\;\‘?~J:I2$ & Monitoring Well Location
~
\fwo) (56) Concentration Of Benzene In
N — Groundwater Measured In ug/L
' LN Line Of Equal Concentration
% Building 50) Of Benzene In Groundwater
"sH-5 E% ( Measured In ug/L
ws) %% (Dashed Where Inferred)
% (¥S) Not Sampled
¥ Not Used To Construct Map;
Water Levels Above Top Of Casing
40 FIGURE 5 BENZENE IN GROUNDWATER ISOCONCENTRATION MAP = Environmental
Project Number: NOVEMBER 2010 s Compliance
SNS.18281 Stop ‘N Save =Group, LLC
Date: 20570 Stanton Avenue 270 Vintage Drive, Turlock, CA 95382
January 28, 2011 Castro Vdlley, California Phone: (209) 664—1035




Dispenser

Fenced
Islands

Dumpster Areg

FSTMW=3 ' Residence E‘
(<0.50) 1 t
. LEGEND
Former » Soil Bering Location
10,000~Gallon . .
USTe < Monitoring Well Location
Concentration Of MTBE In
(510) Groundwater Measured In ug/L
@, ST(N}“52$ Mini Mart ¢ Line Of Equal Concentration
A ’ Building 00)/ Of MTBE In Groundwater
e /(5 Measured In ug/L
% ng}? (Dashed Where Inferred)
=
e (WS) Not Sampled
(=
NORTH o # Not Used To Construct Map;
Water Levels Above Top Of Casing
0 20 40 FIGURE 6 MTBE IN GROUNDWATER ISOCONCENTRATION MAP | e : Environmental
o - NOVEMBER 2010 ompliance
Approximate Scale In Feet Project Number: - p Lomp
1 inch = 20 feet SNS.18281 Stop N Save == Group, LLC
Date: 20570 Stanton Avenue 270 Vintage Drive, Turlock, CA 95362
January 28, 2011 Castro Valley, California Phone: (209) 664—1035




Fenced

Canopy Dumpster Area

Dispenser
[slands

Residence

LEGEND

Former « Soil Boring Location
10,009~ Gallon < Monitoring Well Location
Concentration Of TBA in
(510) Groundwater Measured In ug/L
o, Mini Mart i __ Line Of Equal Concentration
E Building 00) Of TBA In Groundwater
- - (5 Measured In ug/L
2 (Dashed Where Inferred)
Y ’ (N5) Not Sampled
Lo
NORTH i K # Not Used To Construct Map;
Water Levels Above Top Of Casing
0 20 40 FIGURE 7 TBA IN GROUNDWATER ISOCONCENTRATION MAP - Environmental
T . ; NOVEMBER 2010 i
Approximate Scale In Feet Project Number: Ston "N’ S ; Compliance
1 inch = 20 feet SNS. 18281 op N oave - Group, LLC
Date: 20570 Stanton Avenue 270 Vintage Drive, Turlock, CA 95382
January 28, 2011 Castro Valley, California Phene: (208) 664—1035




s gy

SOMERS

R ET TR

-

Z

E o
Bk
[
z
N i
- f;..\‘\?\ '?&)M‘Jf'”w?m A it
NORTH
0 , 1,000 2,000
Approximate Scale In Feet
1 inch = 1,000 Feet
FIGURE 8 SENSITIVE RECEPTOR LOCATION MAP = E:';;:’;, onmental
Project Number: Stop 'N’ Save ; ~
S“g;‘g”* 20570 Stanton Avenue i ?r?ﬂkpacklggm
: y 4 ke H mage Lrive, lurlock,
January 28, 2011 Costro Valley, California Pht?ne: (200) 864~1035







Table 1
Well Construction Details
Stop N Save Inc.

20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Well Date TOC Total | Casing | Casing | Screen/ Screen
ID Installed |Elevation| Depth |Diameter| Material Filter Interval
(ft amsl) | (ft bgs) | (inches) (ft bgs)
Monitoring Wells
STMW-1 163.76 23 2 PVC 0.020/#3 9-23
October
STMW-2 | 5000 [ 16494 | 22 2 PVC - | 0.020/#3 | 9-22
STMW-3 165.48 22 2 PVC 0.020/#3 9-22
MwW-4 163.94 13 2 PVC 0.020/#3 5-13
November
MW-5 2010 | 16531 | 15 2 PVC | 0.020/#3 | 5-15
MW-6 163.19 15 2 PVC 0.020/#3 5-15
Notes:
TOC - denotes top-of-casing
ft - denotes feet
amsl - denotes above mean sea level
bgs - denotes below ground surface
- - denates no data
pvc - denotes pelyvinyl chlgride
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Tahle 2a
Historical Soil Analytical Data
TPH and BTEX
Stop N Save Inc,
20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valiey, California

Sample Ethyl- Total
Depth | Collection TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes
Sample D | (feet) Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)
Near Surface Sampies
N-1 10%* 5.6 0.07 0.26 0.15 0.98
N-2 10%* February 11 0.068 0.26 0.13 1.1
S-1 10* <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.012
S-2 10% 2000 1.2 <0.005 <0.005 0.006 0.037
T-1-2 10% 71 0.22 0.47 0.49 3.7
Pit-1-11 11 91 0.38 0.35 1.6 8.4
Pit-2-11 11 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Pit-3-11 11 <1.0 <0.005 0.005 <0.005 0.038
Pit-4-11 11 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
- July 2000 :
Pit-5-11 11 130 0.14 0.26 1.1 8.5
Pit-6-11 11 8.2 0.077 0.13 0.08 0.76
Pit-7-11 11 220 0.58 1.3 1.8 24
Pit-8-11 11 1,000 5.7 3.9 14 25
Soi{ Boring
B-4 5 September <1.0 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10
B-4 10 2000 <1.0 0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02
SB-5-4 4 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-5-8 8 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-6-4 4 2.6 0.093 <0.005 0.020 0.047
SB-6-10 10 24 <0.025 <0.025 0.17 0.50
SB-7-8 8 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-7-10 10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-8:4 4 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
November
5B-8-10 10 2010 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-9-4 4 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-9-12 12 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-10-4 4 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
5B-10-3 8 150 <0.10 <0,10 0.70 4.9
SB-10-12 12 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-10-20 20 . <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.,005
5B-10-25 25 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005
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Historical Scll Analytical Data

Table 2a

TPH and BTEX
Stop N Save Inc.
20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California

SNS.18281

Sample Ethyl- Total
Depth | Collection TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes
Sample ID {feet) Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) (mig_l_g_g_! (mg/keg)
Monitoring Wells
STMW-1 5 18 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 11
STMW-1 10 76 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 7.7
STMW-2 5 September <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
STMW-2 10 2000 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
STMW-3 5 13 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
STMW-3 10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-4-4 4 3.3 0.038 <0.025 0.038 0.43
MW-4-8 8 4,300 7.2 76 49 440
MWw-4-12 12 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-5-4 4 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
November
MW-5-8 8 2010 60 <0.650 <0.050 0.26 <0,10
MW-5-12 12 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-6-4 4 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-6-8 8 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-6-12 12 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Notes:
TPHg - denotes total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
mg/kg - denctes milligrams per kilogram
<- denotes less than the detection limit
* - denotes approximate depth based on tank diameter and sample notes
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20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Table 2b
Historical Soil Analytical Data
Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers
Stop N Save Inc.

Sample
Depth | Collection DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
Boring ID {feet) Date (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | {mg/kg) {mg/kg) | (mg/k (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)

Near Surface Soil Samples

N-1 10* - - 0.74 == === == -~
N-2 10* February -— - 3.8 - === -~ e
S-1 10% 2000 - —— 0.18 = - === ===
5-2 10* - - 0.11 -— --- --- -
T-1-2 16* - -— 1.2 - == - ---
Pit-1-11 11 —=m - <0.005 --- - - -
Pit-2-11 i1 - -— <{.005 - -— == -
Pit-3-11 11 - o 0.094 - - --- -
Pit-4-11 11 - e <0.005 o - - -—-
Pit-5-11 11 July 2000 <0.005
Pit-6-11 11 - o 0.42 - --- o
Pit-7-11 11 - - <0.005 - - - -
Pit-8-11 11 - - 16 -— --- -- -
Soil Borings

B-4 5 September | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
B-4 10 2000 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.065 <0.005
SB-5-4 4 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <(0.005
SB-5-8 8 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 | <0.005
SB-6-4 4 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-6-10 10 <0.025 <0.025 0.046 <0.025 <0.25 <0.025 <0.025
SB-7-8 8 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-7-10 10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-8-4 4 November <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.050 <0.005 <0.005
5B8-8-10 10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-9-4 4 2010 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
5B-9-12 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <(0.005 <0.005
SB-10-4 4 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-10-8 3 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <1.0 <0.10 <0.10
SB-10-12 12 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-10-20 20 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
SB-10-25 25 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
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Table 2b
Historical Soil Analytical Data
Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers
Stop N Save Inc.
20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Sample
Depth Collection DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB

Boring 1D (feet) Date {mg/kg) | (me/kg) . (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (meg/k (mg/kg) | {mg/kg)
Monitoring Wells
STMW-1 5 <0.25 <0.25 1.5 <0.25 <1.0 <0.25 <0.25
STMW-1 10 <1.0 <1.0 1.6 <1.0 <4.0 <1.0 <1.0
STMW-2 5 September | <p.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <(.005
STMW-2 10 2000 <0.00S <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.050 <0.005 <0.005
STMW-3 5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0,005
STMW-3 10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
MW-4-4 4 <0.025 <0.025 2.1 <0.025 13 <0.025 <0.025
MW-4-8 8 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 <40 <4.0 <4.0
MW-4-12 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
MW-5-4 4 November <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
MW-5-8 8 2010 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.50 <0.050 <0.050
MW-5-12 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
MW-6-4 4 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
MW-6-8 8 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <{0.005
MW-6-12 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.050 <0.005 <0.005
Notes:

mg/kg - denotes milligrams per kilogram DIPE « denotes di-isopropy! ether
--- - denates not analyzed ETBE - denotes ethyl tertiary hutyl ether
< - denotes less than the detection limit TAME - denotes terttary amyl ether
MTBE - denotes methy! tertiary buty! ether TBA - denctes tertiary butyl aleohol
1,2-DCA - denotes 1,2-dichloroethane EDB - denotes ethyl dibromide
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Table 3a

Grab Groundwater Sample Results

TPH and BTEX
Stop N Save Inc.

20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Sample Date Sample Ethyl- Total
D Measured Depth TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes
(ft bgs) fug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/) | (ug/L) (ug/L)

UST Pit Samples
P-W-8 July 2000 | 11 10 | 26 | o083 095 | 17
Soil Boring Samples
$B-7 November 10 790 6.3 2.1 5.7 19
SB-9 2010 20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
Notes:

TPHg - denotes total petroleum hydrocarhons as gasoline

ug/L - denotes micrograms per liter

< - denotes less than the detection limit
* - denotes approximate depth based on tank diameter and sample notes
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Table 3b

Grab Groundwater Sample Results
Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers

Sto

20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California

P N Save Inc.

Sample Date Sample
1D Measured Depth DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
(ft bgs) (ug/l) | {ug/1) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L)

UST Pit Samples
P-W-8 July 2000 11 130 - —
Soil Boring Samples
SB-7 November 10 <0.5 <0.5 4.0 <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5
SB-9 2010 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
Notes:

ug/L- denotes micrograms per liter

< - denotes less than the detection limit

DCA - denotes dichioroethane

EDE - denotes ethylene dibromide

MTBE - denotes methyl tertiary butyl ether

* - denotes approximate depth based on tank diameter and sample notes
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DIPE - denotes di-isopropyl ether

ETBE - denotes ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME - denotes tertiary amyl ether

TBA - denotes tertiary butyl aleohol




Table 4a

Monitoring Well Data
Water Level, TPH, and BTEX

Stop N Save Inc.

20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California
Well Date Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
ID Measured | Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes
(TOC) {ft bgs) {ft amsl) {ug/L) (ug/ L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) |
STMW-1 10/4/2000 8.34 155.42 60,000 <2,500 <2,500 <2,500 <2,500
163.76 | 1/4/2001 7.86 155.90 71,000 | <2,500 | <2,500 | <2,500 | <5,000
3/16/2004 5.70 158.06 260 52 64 7.9 27
7/5/2004 4,82 158.94 2,100 17 240 2.6 12
12/28/2004 6.82 156.84 310 89 90 11 43
3/24/2005 5.63 158.13 630 43 140 16 110
7/20/2005 575 158.01 330 12 22 <25 9.3
9/15/2005 7.44 156.32 15,000 <100 <100 <100 <100
12/12/2005 5.32 158.44 130 4.4 7.5 <1.0 3
3/16/2005 3.90 155.86 <50 0.9 3.3 <0.5 <0.5
6/22/2006 7.12 156.64 130 4.4 54 =<1.0 7.1
5/21/2006 7.78 155.98 880 110 32 18 110
12/18/2006 9.12 154.64 240 7.5 130 14 7.6
3/22/2007 6.82 156.94 190 17 13 29 14
6/29/2007 9.86 153.90 2,700 340 45 52 310
9/28/2007 6.88 156.88 1,000 85 2.5 11 72
12/20/2007 7.81 155.95 680 92 <5.0 <5.0 36
3/27/2008 7.37 156.39 160 36 0.92 <0.50 5.1
6/6/2008 7.98 155.78 170 44 <5.0 <5.0 <15
8/14/2008 8.50 155.26 <1,000 24 <10 <10 <20
12/30/2008 7.85 15591 <100 2.6 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0
3/6/2009 7.48 156.28 57 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
6/12/2009 7.92 155.84 70 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <15
12/1/2009 8.20 155.56 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <15
9/20/2010 - 8.44 155.32 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10
11/30/2010 7.71 156.05 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <10
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Table 4a

Monitoring Well Data
Water Level, TPH, and BTEX

Stop N Save Inc.

20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, Caiifarnia
Well Date Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
ID Measured | Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene | Toluene | henzene | Xylenes
(TOC) {ft bgs) (ft amsl) (ug/t) | {ug/t) [ ({ue/t) | (ug/L) (ug/l) |

STMW-2 10/4/2000 8.22 156.72 69 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
164.94 | 1/a/2001 6.70 158.24 110 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
3/16/2004 6.08 158.86 1,100 <10 <10 <10 <20

7/5/2004 6.86 158.08 1,800 <10 <10 <10 <20
12/28/2004 6.22 158,72 1,000 <13 <13 <13 <13
3/24/2005 512 1558.82 760 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
7/20/2005 5.66 159.28 64 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
9/15/2005 6.14 158.80 53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
12/12/2005 6.68 158.26 <50 2.2 <0.5 0.6 <0.5
3/16/2005 5.54 159.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/22/2006 6.02 158.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/21/2006 6.94 158.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/18/2006 6.46 158.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/22/2007 6.16 158.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
6/29/2007 9.06 155.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/28/2007 7.63 157.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
12/20/2007 7.43 157.51 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <1.0
3/27/2008 6.16 158.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
6/6/2008 7.09 157.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
8/14/2008 7.85 157.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
12/30/2008 7.52 157.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
3/6/2009 6.90 158.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
6/12/2009 6.65 158.2§ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
12/1/2009 7.43 157.51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
9/20/2010 7.58 157.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
11/30/2010 6.94 158.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
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Table 4a

Monitoring Well Data
Water Level, TPH, and BTEX

Stop N Save inc.

20570 Stanton-Avenue
Castre Valley, California
Well Date Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
iD Measured | Groundwater Efevation TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes
{TOC) {ft bgs) (ft amsl) (ug/L) (UE/ L) (uE/ L) {ug/L) (ug/:_k_)_
STMW-3 | 10/4/2000 8.42 157.06 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
16548 | 1/4/2001 6.16 159.32 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
3/16/2004 7.18 158.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
7/5/2004 6.27 158,21 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
12/28/2004 5.64 159.84 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
3/24/2005 5.12 160.36 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/20/2005 5.50 159.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/15/2005 5.56 158.92 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/12/2005 6.26 155.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/16/2005 5.14 160.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/22/2006 5.92 159.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/21/2006 6.14 15934 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/18/2006 5.50 155,58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/22/2007 5.88 155.60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/29/2007 8.82 156.66 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/28/2007 3.14 157.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
12/20/2007 6.56 158.52 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
3/27/2008 6.21 159.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <15
6/6/2008 6.84 158.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.5
8/14/2008 7.34 158.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
12/30/2008 6.45 159.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.0
3/6/2009 5.06 160.42 <50 <(0.50 - <0.50 <(0.50 <1.5
6/12/2009 6.54 158.54 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
12/1/2009 6,79 158.69 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5
9/20/2010 7.14 158.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0
11/30/2010 6.20 159.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
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Table 4a

Monitoring Well Data

Water Level, TPH, and BTEX
Stop N Save Inc.

20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California
Well Date Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total
ID Measured | Groundwater Elevation TPHg Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes
(Tog) (ft bgs) (ft amsl) fug/t) | {ug/t) | {ug/t) | (ug/L) | (ug/L)
Mw-4
163.94 | 11/30/2010 8.18 155.76 2,700 56 30 46 430
MW-5
165.31 | 11/30/2010 7.68 157.63 200 1.8 <0.50 2.1 4.1
MW-6
163.19 | 11/30/2010 7.70 155.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
Notes:
TPHg - denotes total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ug/L - denotes micrograms per liter
< - denotes less than the detection limit
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Table 4b
Monitoring Well Data
Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers
Stop N Save Inc.
20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Well Date
ID Measured DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/1) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
STMW-1 | 10/4/2000 9,000 <10,000 —
97.93 1/4/2001 89,000 <20,000 -
3/16/2004 39 <10 -
7/5/2004 520 <50 -—
12/28/2004 32 <20 —
3/24/2005 20 <20 -—
7/20/2005 310 <50 -—
9/15/2005 : 13,000 2,500 ---
12/12/2005 170 100
3/16/2005 21 <10
6/22/2006 70 <20
9/21/2006 1,600 2,300
12/18/2006 130 180
.3/22/2007 360 170
6/29/2007 3,100 2,200
9/28/2007 <2.5 <2.5 1,000 <2.5 5,300 <25 <2.5
12/20/2007 <5.0 <5.0 1,200 <5.0 15,000 <5.0 <5.0
3/27/2008 <1.0 <1.0 590 <1.0 4,900 <1.0 <1.0
6/6/2008 <10 <10 1,000 <10 5,700 <10 <10
8/14/2008 <10 <10 450 <10 10,000 <10 <10
12/30/2008 <1.0 <1.0 84 <1.0 7,700 <1.0 <1.0
3/6/2009 <10 <10 340 <10 5,400 <10 <10
6/12/2009 <10 <10 170 - <10 5,000 <10 <10
12/1/2009 <10 <10 42 <10 5,600 <10 <10
9/20/2010 <5.0 <5.0 51 <5.0 8,100 <5.0 <5.0
11/30/2010 <5.0 <5.0 42 <5.0 4,100 <5.0 <5.0
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Table 4b

Monitoring Well Data

Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers
Stop N Save Inc.

20570 Stanton Avenue

Castro Valley, California

Well Date
ID Measured DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/1) {ug/L)
STMW-2 | 10/4/2000 66 <20 —
93.04 1/4/2001 120 <20 —
3/16/2004 1,700 <200 -—
7/5/2004 1,800 <200 ——-
12/28/2004 1,400 <250 o
3/24/2005 930 180 ---
7/20/2005 43 920 -
© 9/15/2005 88 130 -
12/12/2005 23 22 —-
3/16/2005 34 150 —
6/22/2006 12 200 -
9/21/2006 16 a1 ---
12/18/2006 15 71 -
3/22/2007 15 71 -—
6/29/2007 14 <10 -
9/28/2007 <0.5 <0.5 14 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/2007 <0.5 <0.5 6.2 <0.5 54 <0.5 <0.5
3/27/2008 <1.0 <1.0 14 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0
6/6/2008 <1.0 <1.0 5.6 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0
8/14/2008 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
12/30/2008 <0.5 <0.5 8.6 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
3/6/2009 <1.0 <1.0 3.0 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0
6/12/2009 <1.0 <1.0 3.8 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0
12/1/2009 <1.0 <1.0 5.4 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0
9/20/2010 <0.5 <0.5 4.2 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/2010 <05 <0.5 2.2 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 4b

Monitoring Well Data

Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers
Stop N Save Inc.

20570 Stanton Avenue

Castro Valley, California

Well Date
ID Measured DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/t) (ug/L)
STMW-3 | 10/4/2000 <5.0 <20 -
99.60 1/4/2001 <5.0 <20 -
3/16/2004 2.8 <10 _—
7/5/2004 2.5 <10 —
12/28/2004 2.0 <10 —
3/24/2005 1.4 <10 e
7/20/2005 - - 1.5 --- <10 - -
9/15/2005 - e 1.2 - <10 .- -
12/12/2005 — = <1.0 —- <10 —e- -
3/16/2005 - o <1.0 - <10 - -
6/22/2006 -—- o <1.0 -— <10 ——— -
9/21/2006 - - <1.0 - <10 ~—— -
12/18/2006 — - <1.0 - <10 e -
3/22/2007 - - <1.0 - <10 —= -
6/29/2007 - - <1.0 - <10 -— -
9/28/2007 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/2007 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
3/27/2008 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0
6/6/2008 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0
8/14/2008 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
12/30/2008 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
3/6/2009 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0
6/12/2009 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0
12/1/2009 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <12 <1.0 <1.0
9/20/2010 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/2010 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
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Oxygenates and Lead Scavengers

Table 4b

Monitoring Well Data

Stop N Save Inc.

20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Well Date
ID Measured DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
(ug/L} {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/1) (ug/L) {ug/L)
MW-4 11/30/2010 <25 <25 510 <25 510 <2.5 <25
MW-5 11/30/2010 <0.5 <0.5 62 <0.5 26 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 11/30/2010 <0.5 <0.5 75 <0.5 <5.0 <@3.5 <0.5
Notes:
ug/L - denotes micrograms per liter DIPE - denotes di-isopropyl ether
< - denotas less than the detection limit ETBE - denotes ethyl tertiary butyl ether
DCA - denctes dichloroethane TAME - denotes tertiary amyl ather

EDB -
MTBE -

denotes ethylene dibromide

denotes methyl tertiary butyl ether

Page 4 of 4

TBA -

denotes tertiary butyl alcohal
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Tahle 5

Sensitive Receptor Survey Data

Stop N Save Inc,

20570 Stanton Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Figure Well Well Location Weil Total Screen Seal Installation | Distance/ Notes:
iD Owner Description on DWR Log Type Depth Interval Inteval Date Direction
{feet bgs.) | (feet hgs.} | (feet bgs.) {feet]
1-5 Unocal 2445 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley Monitoring 25.5 8255 0-6 1990 900/SW Unable to Locate
[ Clark's Woodworking 2620 Norbridge Avenue, Castro Valley Monitoring 525 None 0-52.5 Unknown 900/5 Unable to Locate
7 Anthony Varnij 2691 Castro Valiey Boulevard, Castro Valley Test Hole 205 None 0-205 6/10/05 800/E Unable to Locate
8-17 Thrifty Oil 2504 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley Monitoring 15-20 5-20 0-4 1988-1991 450/S Unable to Locate
Castro Valley
18 Autohaus 20697 Parkway, Castro Valley Monitoring 115 5.5-11.5 0-45 1991 6O0/E Unable to Locate
19-26 Shell Qil 2724 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley Monitoring 15-25 5-25 0-4 1990-1093 1000/E Unable to Locate
Cooling
Eden Township System
27 Hospital Castro Valley Return 60 None Unknown 1852 1300/NE Unable to Locate
Eden Township
28 Hospital Castro Valley Domestic 250 None Unknown 1952 1300/NE Unable to Locate
Eden Township 100-110
29 Haospital Castro Valley Test Well 150 132-140 | Unknown 1953 1300/NE Unable to Locate

Notes:

DWR- denotes Depariment of Water Resnttrees
— - denotes no data available

bgs - denotes below greund surface







ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALLTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
September 2, 2010 (510) 567-8700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Sean Kapoor

Bonfare Market, Inc.

461 South Milpitas Boulevard, Suite 1
Milpitas, CA 95035

Subject: Site Characterization for Fuel Leak Case No. ROQ000179 and GeoTracker Global ID
T0600183405, Stop N Save, 20570 Stanton Avenue, Castro Valley, CA 94548

Dear Mr. Kapoor:

Thank you for the recently submitted document entitled, “Site Investigation Work Plan,” dated July
26, 2010, which was prepared by Environmental Compliance Group, LLC (ECG) for the subject
site. Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file including the
above-mentioned work plan for the above-referenced site. ECG proposes to install six borings
(SB-5 through SB-10) and three groundwater monitoring wells MW-4 through MW-6) to
characterize the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the site.

ACEH generally concurs with the proposed scope of work and the proposed scope of work may
be implemented provided that the modifications requested in the technical comments below are
addressed and incorporated during the field implementation. Submittal of a revised Work Plan is
not required unless an altemate scope of work outside that described in the Work Plan and
technical comments below is proposed.

TJECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Cleanup Goals — ECG states that “[i}t is prudent to establish cleanup goals for soil and
groundwater based upen reaching the residential Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs)
established by Region Il for sites where shallow soil has been impacted and groundwater is
not a current or potential drinking water source.” Please note that according to the San
Francisco Bay RWQCB's Water Quality Control Plan (Basin Plan) for the San Francisco Bay
Basin, "the term 'groundwater’ includes all subsurface waters, whether or not these waters
meet the classic definition of an aquifer or occur within identified groundwater basins.” It is
also stated in the Basin Plan that “all groundwaters are considered suitable, or potentially
suitable, for municipal or domestic water supply (MUN)." Therefore, the groundwater
beneath the subject site must be considered beneficial for these uses unless shown to be
non-beneficial using criteria presented in the Basin Plan. To that end, in the upcoming report,
please revise the cleanup goals for the appropriate groundwater designation or justify that
groundwater is not a potential drinking water resource.




Mr. Kapoor
ROQ000179
September 2, 2010, Page 2

2. Proposed Groundwater Monitoring Well Screened intervals — ECG proposes to install
monitoring wells to a depth of 20 ft bgs with 15 foot screened interval. Please note that depth
to water at the site ranges from approximately 5 to 9 feet bgs, with first encountered
groundwater at approximately 12 ft bgs (based on previous site investigation boring logs and
well completion forms). Therefore, to collect groundwater samples that are representative of
actual site conditions, it is recommended that monitoring wells are installed with shorter
screened intervals at intersect the first water bearing zone (i.e. monitoring wells installed to a
depth of approximately 15 feet bgs with screened intervals from 5 to 15 ft bgs).

NOTIFICATION OF FIELDWORK ACTIVITIES

Please schedule and complete the fieldwork activities by the date specified below and provide
ACEH with at least three (3) business days notification prior to conducting the fieldwork.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to ACEH (Attention: Paresh Khatri), according to the following
schedule:

s December 1, 2010 — Scil and Water Investigation Report

« Due within 30 Days of Sampling — Quarterly Monitoring Report (3™ Quarter 2010}
s Due within 30 Days of Sampling ~ Quarterly Monitoring Report (4" Quarter 2010)
» Due within 30 Days of Sampling — Quarterly Monitoring Report (1% Quarter 2011)

= Due within 30 Days of Sampling — Quarterly Monitoring Report (2™ Quarter 2011)
Thank you for your cooperation. Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this
correspondence or your case, please call me at (510) 777-2478 or send me an electronic mail

message at paresh.khatri@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Digially sighed by Paresh Khatr
Fareth Khan 2

& 0T009.03 15:32:24 -DJ‘UO.'

Paresh.C. hatri
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations
ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions




Mr. Kapoor
RO0000179
September 2, 2010, Page 3

ce Michael S. Sgourakis, Environmental Compliance Group, LLC, 270 Vintage Drive,

Turlock, CA 95382

Drew Van Allen, Environmental Compliance Group, LLC, 270 Vintage Drive,
Turlock, CA 95382 (Sent via E-mail to: ecg.ust@gmail.com)

Donna Drogos, ACEH {Sent via E-mail fo: donna.drogos@acgov.org)

Paresh Khatri, ACEH {Sent via E-mail to: paresh. khatri@acgov.orq)

GeoTracker

File




Boring Number: SB-5 == Environmental

Project Number: SNS.18281 , Compliance
Group, LLC
Stop 'N' Save Date Drilfed: 11/11/10 Depth Drilled: 10 Feet
20570 Stenten Avenue Drilling Company: RS Drilling Depth To Groundwater
Castro Valiey, California Drilled By: Artemio Villogus hed |nlth|:
Drilling Method:  Direct Push ¥ Static:
Sampling Method: Continuous Sampler
i E, o ._§ bt
HEHE R
Z|8| = E Soil 18] = | Bering
o c; 5| e Description S |28l _ |Construction Comments
al 58181 @ 5 & £
El@(Z]|§ B 2 e
A a. | ¢ 9 e
; X X - BN
GRAVELLY SAND, moderate yeliowish brown, medium |[SW|.. W<++%
] qrained sand and gravel, subanqular sand and ol TN j
a2l—| gravel, toose, damp, no odor. R = N AN,
= LR
- BN
0 4 SRR IV SR j 3-inch Borehole Grouted
SANDY SILT, moderate yellowish brown, medium ML —RX Gy To Surface Grade
5| grained sand, subangular sand, dense, damp, no 5:\ WY
s—| odor. 6 RUR. + X
7o KK L S et o
_ B, ative Sol
0 B‘E 5—1 /+: 1
g 9:\/ X", /
- L b *,
10 10 N4
—| Total depth = 10 feet. T
11— 11p—|
12— 12:
13: 13:
14/ n
15— 15[
16} 16—
174 171
18 18:
19: 19:
20~ 201
21: 21:
22— 22:
23— 231
24— 24 ]
2s{— 25
lﬁ: 26:
27: 27:
28— 28—
29: 29:
30—_- 30—
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- Environmental

Boring Number: SB-6 Compliance

Project Number: SNS.18281

= Group, LLC
Step ‘N’ Save Date Drilled: 11/11/10 Depth Drilled: 10 Feet
20570 Stanten Averue Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Depth To Groundwater
Castro Vailey, California Drilled By: Artemio Villagus 2 initial:
Drilling Method:  Direct Push ¥ Static:
Sampling Method: Continuous Sampler
& £l s 8 o
HEAE g5 8
Z|8| 2| = Soil BISE| = Boring
® c; 5| o Description S |£§| - |Construction Comments
ol 8| @ =
Em| 2| E 7l 28
2 2| & @ It
N+ NS
] SANDY LAY with GRAVEL, dark gray, fine to oL % JENAAL
| medium grained sand, medium grained gravel, / —%” 7
2i— anguler sand and gravel, slight plasticity, / 2N - N
| moderately dense, moderately stiff, damp, slight / RN )
L1 odor. IENNANRAN
a3l , odor. 7, 4 . A 3-inch Borehole Grouted
B SANDY SILT with trace CLAY, moderately yellowish | ML AESAK To Surface Grade
971 brown, fine grained sand, angular sand, slight TR + %
s— plasticity, moderately dense, soft, damp, slight A7
1 odor. o LR
I BN + I = Native Soil
50| 7 a:%f
g AR
1.80] o Strong oder. | R+ R
1| Total depth = 10 feet. 1
12— 12
13— 13 |
14 14—
15: 15:
'I6: 16:
17: 17:
18— 18:
19: 19:
20: 20:
21: 21:
22: 22:
23} 23]
24{~ 24/~
28 25 b
26— 26
27: 27:
25: 28—
29: zg:
30— 30—
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Boring Number: SB-7
Project Number: SNS.18281

Stop 'N* Save Date Drilled: 11/11/10

20570 Stanton Avenue

Drilling Company: RSI Drilling

Depth
Depth

- Environmental
Compliance
=Group, LLC

Drilled: 10 Feet
To Groundwater

Castro Valley, California Drilied By: Artemio Villagus % titial:
Driling Method:  Direct Push ¥ Statie:
Sampling Method: Continuous Sampler
& £l kS =
EHE HIEE:
Z| 8| 2|= Soil BmIEEl g Boring
2182 Description g g% | Construction Comments
Eal | g ol & &
A |E]o 2=
] ) 1 LINSN, N
| GRAVEL, little recovery. OW 2= 1_\ n%/
| o] R+ VR,
- 7
2f— -1 2 Q*
__ 1 A A
3 il 1 Y /A\
[ —1 - +
o, ;_._ SREY ’% 3~inch Borehole Grouted
(7] SILTY SANDY CLAY with GRAVEL, moderate L R To Surface Grade
_| yellowish brown, medium grained sand and gravel, / RGN + (s
8| subanguler sand, angular gravel, slight plasticity, / s—%(\bj
| dense, stiff, damp, moderate cdor, / R,
7= / TN, + ——— Native Soil
470 ZAEN NN
SR SILTY SAND, moderate yellowish brown, modemtely\ 8_@’; &
; : SWE-l ook
sl graded, fine grained sand, angular sand, locse, R [y + \é
- . | | b
11 ‘0 dry, S|Ig|’1t odor, 10 4<<+/K( A
L Total depth = 10 feet. .
12— 12:
13: 13:
14— 14:
18 15:
16— 16—
17| 7
18(—- ‘lB:
19: 19:
20: 20:
2|: 21:
22— 22:
23— 23:
24— 24
25: 25:
26 [ 26:
27 27:
28| 28}
T |
28— 29—
30l 3oj
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Boring Number: SB-8
Project Number: SNS.18281

~= Environmental
, Compliance
= Group, LLC

Stop ‘N’ Scve Date Drilled: 1/11/10 Depth Drilled: 10 Feet
2057C Stanton Avenue Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Depth To Groundwater
Castro Valley, California Orilled By: Artemio Villagus hvd Inlthl:
Drilling Method:  Direct Push ¥ Statie:
Sampling Method: Continuous Sampler
[ E| — ‘0: -
2lg| &l g 5| 5| B
5| 3|l E Sail 2 le3l ' Boring
=S| e = BlEs = .
oz |82 Description S |2g| - |Construction Comments
alo| & (=5 a =
Eloo |5 2l =3
3 |V 4
¥, N + [
| SILTY SANDY CLAY, dark gray, fine grained sand, CL % :\///%H
1 11—
. o) . AN+
| angular sand, slight plasticity, soft, damp, slight / _% +
2| odor. / 2RO, +
3= % 3—\ +:
0 _1,_ / 4:<> . 3—~inch Borshole Grouted
F / | r To Surface Grade
o] / 5—\/ ++
o ZWm
—] SANDY SIT, moderate yellowisk brown, fine grained |ML ] L
0 7| sand, angular sand, dense, damp, no odor. . ¢ —— Native Soil
B al—| ++
— NN
8 e 10 S
Total depth = 10 feet. ]
1~ 11—
12: 12:
‘IS: 13—
14— 14—
15— 15—
16— 18
17t 17
18}~ 18
19: 19:
20: 20:
2 21
2‘9: 29—
23: 231
24— 24/
26— 25
28 26:
27: 27
28: 28—
29:— 28—
30j 30—
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Boring Number: SB-9
Project Number: SNS.18281

= Environmental
. Compliance
= Group, LLC

Stop ‘N’ Save Date Crilled: 11/11/10 Depth Drilled; 20 Feet
20570 Stanton Avenue Driling Company: RSI Drilling Depth To Groundwater
Castro Valley, California Crilled By: Artemio Villagus X Initial;
Drifling Method:  Direct Push ¥ Static:
Sampling Method: Continuous Sampler
& £l 3 -
HE HEE
Z|S| 2| = Soail ‘ZIEE| < Bering
S |2 Description Sie 8 < Construction Comments
El@|€| £ i 2§
| 7 NN
41— SILTY CLAY, dark gray, organic cdor, low plasticity, {CL % 1,_>\> "+7\§
] H n
— moderately stiff, damp, slight ador. % —§\<++ /\/<
2 ] 21—
N W77,
A é 3—;\/\{%
-‘I.ﬁ % 4: /:+ ;\;
25| 5| SANDY GRAVELLY CLAY, light gray, well graded, / sm%{ %
| subrounded sand, coarse grained gravel, very / a:?\\/\u/ //<
. o N
i gggwor gravel, slight plasticity, soft, damp, no % 7:§/>§+:/ | Native Soil
- ENNEN
B / Bt T
o[~ / 9:§ *:@
i SANDY SILT, moderate yellowish brown, well graded, ML WY, ++4§
10— L . . 10N %
| fine grained sand, angular sand, moderetely _$++%
11— dense, dry, no odor. 11—,
12i 1'2:§’7 ’*:/ \/ —— 3~inch Borehole Grouted
3 13 i \/ To Surface Grade
— i ] ++ N
14qm 14 +:§
5] 15 + “
[ _ || + /<
18— 18— RN
17I-1 SILT with GRAVEL and SAND, light gray, poorly 17 :@7
18— 4Qraded, fine grained sand, medium grained (I NN ¢ &
| gravel, angular sand and gravei, dense, damp, -~ ,,*ﬁ\/
| no odor. 1R 4
20 . 20 il /2
| Total depth = 20 feet. i
22— 22:
23: 23:
34— 04—
25: 25:
25: 26:
27— 271
')ﬂ: 28:
29: 29:
30: 30—
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Boring Number: SB-10

Project Number: SNS.18281

Stop "N Save
20670 Stanton Avenue

Date Drilled: 1/11/10
Crilling Company: RSI Drilling

== Environmental
, Compliance
=Group, LLC

Depth Drilled: 25 Feet
Depth To Groundwater

>

SEENEEEE EEEEN

e
[Fad

B2
—t

send and gravel, angular sand and gravel.

18—

20—

21—

B
A AR A

EE T R T T G T S TR

Castro Vdlley, Cdlifornia Drilled By: Artemio Villagus 2 Initiql:
Drilling Method:  Direct Push X Static:
Sampling Method: Continuous
gl | &g 2l |
HEHE EE
z|8| =2|= Soil 2IEE| Boring
%— =|3 =3 Description S 5 8 < Construction Comments
= = | & E oA g a
il 5 G 2 g
al |E|o %
[Tl SILTY SAND with GRAVEL, moderate yeflowish brown, |SW =] RN,
— well graded, medium grained sand, angular sand o - +
27| and gravel, moderately dense, damp, no odor. 1 2R, *
3 3 +
o 4-F 41— +
5l— N :-
6: &l— ++
i . L < Native Soil
785) [ Moderate to strong odor. gy I :: X
SANDY SILT, moderately yellowish brown, well graded, | ML RN
®—| fine grained sand, anguiar sand, moderately dense, 9:%/4’;
10l—| damp, slight odor. 10_§%,,:
'H: 11_%/ :+
°% |12l SANDY CLAYEY SILT, moderate yellowish brown with ERSNE
15| gray mottling, well graded, fine grained -sand, 131 *
—| angular sand, slight plasticity, dense, soft, dry, — * ,
A0 4] o - 3—inch Borehole CGrouted
141 slight odor. SN To Surface Grade
16— 15 .
16: 16— +
9 117/~ SILT with GRAVEL and SAND, fight gray, fine grained +
.
Ll
+

22 22—
23 23
24 24l
0 |, SILT, light gray. o5l
sl Total depth = 25 feet. o6
27 27
28] 281
20— 260
3oj a0l
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Well Number: MW-4
Project Number: SNS.18281

Stop 'N' Save Date Drilled: 11/11/10

20570 Stanton Avenus

Drilling Company: RSI Drilling

-~ Environmental
Compliance
Group, LLC

Depth Drilled: 15 Feet
Depth To Groundwater
¥ Initial:

Castro Valley, California Drilled By: Artemio Villagus )
Drilling Method:  Hollow—Stem Auger ¥ Satic:
Sampling Method: Continuous Sampler
E|S|lc|2 P R
Z|8|e|E Soil BlEEl < elt
2| = g =3 Description 8 g’g = Construction Comments
El&|%]| & a| & &
A 2w q A
] SILTY SANDY CLAY, dark gray, organic odor, fine  |CL // 1
"1 grained sand, angular sand, low plasticity, / i~ Grout
—| moderately dense, soft, damp, sfight odor. / 2
3 / 3 —~=— Bentonite Seal
KR 7 4
SANDY SILT, moderate yellowish brown, fine grained |ML l%l; 'S'LChThSrgg d"'ga':.ﬁc
5] sand, angular sand, dense, dry, moderate odor. g ng
= 6
.
— ~— #3 Monterey Sand
891! syl GRAVELLY SANDY SILT, slight odor. : 45 Monterey Son
2] b¢]
T 2-Inch Sch 40 PVC
103 0.020-Inch Slotted
““ Screen
11—
12# 12
13— Refusal. 13
74|44 Cemented SILT with SAND and GRAVEL, probed to 14
0 |54 15 feet, fine grained sand, very fine grained 15
*—'\grove[, very dense, dry, no odor. |
"I Total depth = 15 feet, ]
(i 17—
‘IB: 18—
19: 19}
2{]: 20
21— 21|
22: 29—
23: 23
24 24
25: 25—
26: 26—
27: 271
28: 28—
29: 29:
30: -30:
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Well Number: MW-5
Project Number: SNS.18281

= Environmental
, Compliance
Group, LLC

Stop ‘N’ Save Date Drilled: 11/11/10 Depth Drilled: 15 Feet
20570 Stenton Avenue Drilling Company: RSI Drilling Depth. _To Groundwater
Castro Valiey, California Drilled By: Artemic Villagus 2 |nitial:
Drilling Msthod:  Hollow—Stem Auger ¥ Static;
Sampling Method: Continuous Sampler
5 £l s 8 s
28| =|E Seil % EE| < Well
Ty - N Description & |2 8| < |Construction Comments
al o @ o A=
Elm|=| g al & &
3 g|w & a
s SILTY SANDY CLAY, dark gray, well graded, fine CL 225; o e ot
| grained sand, angular sand, slight plasticity, / rou
2i—{ moderately stiff, damp, no oder. / 2
3 / 3 —— Bentonite Seal
] 4‘_ / 4
SANDY SILT with GRAVEL, moderate yellowish brown, (ML 2-Inch Sch 40 PVC
51 well graded, fine grained sand, medium grained 5 Flush Thread Casing
sl— gravel, subangular sand, angular gravel, moderately 6
—| dense, damp, no odot.
7} | 7
0 | ol ;
a1 e
. = #3 Monterey Sand
10— 0
11
0 |,,[g) Moderate odor. 2-inch Sch 40 PVC
H No recovery — cemented. 0.020-Inch Slotted
13 Screen
14|—
15}~
1ol Total depth = 15 feet. 16
7H 17—
18— 18—
19— 191
20: 20:
21: 21:
22| 22—
23 2351
24 24—
25: 25—
28] 26|
27: 27:
28: 28
29: 29:
30: L3l
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Well Number: MW-6
Project Number: SNS.18281

~~= Environmental
y Compliance
= Group, LLC

11.4

(2] k2

=

HENEE ENENEEE ENEEEEE

3

—
o

HEEEENEEEENA RN RN

-
>+

24

25

26

27

28

30

AN

SILTY SAND, moderately graded, fine grained sand, |[SW}...]
angular sand, moderately dense, dry, slight odor.

[ TTT T

SANDY SILT, moderate yellowish brown. . ML

Cemented — no recovery.

Screen

Stop N Save Date Drilled: 11/11/10 Depth Drilled: 15 Feet
20570 Stanton Avenue Drilling Company: RS! Drifling Depth To Groundwater
Castro Valley, California Drilled By: Artemio Villagus %2 |nitial:
Drilling Method:  Hollow—Stem Auger ¥ Static:
Sampling Method: Continuous Sampler
5 El S 8 "
HHBE .48
= 3|l el = Soil G IEE ¢ Well
© C; % __g___ Descripﬁon 8 ‘gg - Construction Comments
[ 3] al =
328 gl &8
v a|v g
] SILTY SANDY CLAY, dark gray, well graded, fine cL i, e
. N —=—— Grout
grained sand, angular sand, damp, no -odor. +

——— Bentonite Seal

2=Inch Sch 40 PVC
Flush Thread Casing

= #3 Monterey Sand

2~Inch Sch 40 PVC
0.020—Inch Slotted

PLT T

Total depth = 15 feet.

19

20

2

—

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29

HEEENNENEEEEEEEENEEEEEEEEREEN
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ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE GROUP, LLC
STANDARD OPERATING AND SAFETY AND LOSS CONTROL PROCEDURES

1.0 SOIL BORING/DRILLING SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CLASSIFICATION PROCEDURES

ECG will prepare a site-specific Health and Safety Plan as required by the Ocecupational Health and Safety
Administration (OSHA) Standard “Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response” guidelines (29
CFR.1910.120). The document will be reviewed and signed by all ECG personnel and subcontractors prior to
performing work at the site,

Prior to conducting and subsurface work at the site, Underground Services Alert (USA) will be contacted to
delineate subsurface utilities near the site with surface markings. In addition, the first five fest of every location
will be hand cleared to a diameter larger than the diameter of the auger or probe as a further precaution against
damaging underground ufilities. Sites that are currently operated as gas stations will be cleared with a private
utility locator prior to drilling activities.

Soil samples to be submitted for chemical analyses are collected into brass or stainless steel tubes. The tubes
are placed in an 18-inch long split-barre! sampler. The split-barret sampler is driven its entire length hydraulically
or by 140-pound drop hammer. The split-barrel sampler is removed from the borehole and the tubes are
removed. When the tubes are removed from the split-barrel sampler, the tubes are trimmed and capped with
Teflon sheets and plastic caps or the soil is removed from the tubes and placed in other appropriate sample
containers. The samples are sealed, labeled, and placed in ice under chain-of-custody to be delivered to the
analytical laboratory. All samptes will be kept refrigerated until their delivery to the analytical laboratory.

One soll sample collected from each split-barrel sampler is field screened with a photcionization detector (PID},
flame ionization detector (FID), or other equivalent field screening meter. The soil sample is sealed in a plastic
bag or other appropriate container to allow volatilization of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The field meter
is used to measure the VOC concentration in the container's headspace and is recarded on the horing logs at
the appropriate depth interval.

Other soil samples coliected from each split-barre! sampler are inspected and documented to identify the sail
stratigraphy  beneath the site and classify the soil types according to the United
Soil Classification System. The soil types are recorded on boring logs with the appropriate depth interval and
any pertinent field observations. Drilling and sampling equipment are steam cleaned or washed in solution and
rinsed in deionized water prior to use, between sample collections and boreholes and after use.

2.0 SOIL EXCAVATION SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CLASSIFICATION PROCEDURES

Soil samples to be submitted for chemical analyses are collected Into brass or stainless steel tubes or other
appropriate containers. The samples are sealed, labeled, and placed in ice under chain-of-custody (COC) to be
delivered to the analytical laboratory. All samples will be kept refrigerated until their delivery to the analytical
laboratory.

Select soil samples are placed into a sealed plastic bag or other appropriate container and field screened using a
PID, FID, or equivalent meter. Other soil samples collected are inspecied and documented to identify the soil
stratigraphy beneath the site and classify the soil types according to the United Soil Classification System. The
soil types are recorded field notes with the appropriate depth interval and any pertinent field observations.
Sampling equipment are steam cleaned or washed in solution and rinsed in deionized water prior to use,
between sample collections, and after use. Soil cuttings and rinseate water are temporarily stored onsite
pending laboratory analytical results and proper transport and disposal.

3.0 SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND COC PROCEDURES

Sample containers are labeled with job number, job name, sample collection time and date, sample cellection
point, and analyses requested. Sampling method, sampler's name, and any pertinent field observations are
recorded on boring logs or excavation field notes. COC forms track the possession of the sample from the time
of its collection until the time of its delivery to the analytical laboratory. During sample transfers, the person with
custody of the samples will refinquish them to the next person by signing the COC and documenting the time and
date. The analytical laboratory Quality Controi/Quality Assurance (QA/QC) staff will document the receipt of the
samples and confirm the analyses requested on the COC matches the sample containers and preservative used,
if any. The analytical laboratory will assign unique log numbers for identification during the analyses and
reporting. The log numbers will be added to the COC form and maintained in a log book maintained by the
analytical laboratory.



4.0 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY QA/QC PROCEDURES

The analytical laboratory analyzes spikes, replicates, blanks, spiked blanks, and cerfified reference materials to
verify analytical methods and results. The analytical laboratory QA/QC also includes:

Routine instrument calibration,

Comiplying with state and federal [aboratory accreditation and certification programs,

Participation in U.S. EPA performance evaluation studies,

Standard operating procedures, and

Multiple review of raw data and client reports

5.0 HOLLOW STEM AUGER WELL INSTALLATION

Boreholes for wells are often drilled with a truck-mounted hollow stem auger drill rig. The borehcle diameter is at
least 4 inches wider than the outside diameter of the well casing. Soll samples are collepted and screened as
described in Section 1.0 and decontamination procedures are also the same as described in Sexction 1.0.

Wells are cased with both blank and factory-perforated Schedule 40 PVC. The factory perforations are typically
0.020 inches wide by 1.5 inch long slots, with 42 slots per foot. A PVC cap is typically installed at the bottom of
the casing with stainless steel screws. No solvenis or cements are used in the construction of the wells. Well
stabilizers or centering devices may be installed around the casing to ensure the filter material and grout in the
annulus are evenly distributed. The casing is purchased pre-cleaned or steam cleaned and washed prior to
installation in the borehole,

The casing is set inside the augers and sand, gravel, or other filier material is poured into the annulus to filt the
borehole from the bottom to approximately 1-2 feet above the perforations. A two foot thick bentonite plug is
placed above the filter material to prevent the grout from filling the filter pack. Neat cement or sand-cement grout
is poured into the annulus from the top of the bentonite plug to the surface. For wells located in parking lots or
driveways, or roads, a traffic rated well box is installed around the well. For wells located in landscaped areas or
fields, a stovepipe well protection device Is installed around the well. Soil cuttings and rinseate water are
temporarily stored onsite pending laboratory analytical results and proper transport and disposal,

6.0 MUD AND AIR ROTARY WELL INSTALLATION

Boreholes for wells can also be drilled with a truck-mounted air rotary or mud rotary drill rig. Air or mud can be
used as a drill fluid fo fill the borehole and prevent the borehole from caving in and remove drill cuttings. Mud or
air can be chosen depending on the subsurface conditions. Soil samples are collected and screened as
described in Section 1.0 and decontamination procedures are also the same as described in Section 1.0.

Wells are cased with both blank and factory-perforated Schedule 40 PVC. The factory perforations are typically
0.020 inches wide by 1.5 inch long slots, with 42 slots per foot. A PVC cap is typically installed at the bottom of
the easing with stainless steel screws. No solvents or cements are used in the construction of the wells. Wall
stabilizers or centering devices may be installed around the casing to ensure the filter material and grout in the
annulus are evenly distributed. The casing is purchased pre-cleaned or steam cleaned and washed prior to
installation in the borehole. Soil cuttings and drilling fluids are temporarily stored onsite pending laboratory
analytical results and proper fransport and disposal.

The casing is set inside the augers and sand, gravel, or other filter material is poured into the annulus to fifl the
borehole from the botfom to approximately 1-2 feet above the perforations. A two foct thick bentonite plug is
placed above the filter material to prevent the grout from filling the filter pack. Neat cement or sand-cement grout
Is poured into the annulus from the top of the bentonite plug to the surface. For wells located in parking lots or
driveways, or roads, a traffic rated well box is installed around the well. For wells located in landscaped areas or
fields, a stovepipe well protection device is installed around the well. Seil cuttings and rinseate water are
temporarily stored onsite pending laboratory analytical results and proper transport and disposal.

7.0 WELL DEVELOPMENT

After well installation, the wells are developed to remove residual drilling materials from the annulus and to
improve well production by fine materials from the filter pack. Possible well development methods include
pumping, surging, bailing, jetting, flushing, and air lifting. Development water is temporarily stored onsite
pending faboratory analytical results and proper transport and disposal. Development equipment are steam
cleaned or washed in solution and rinsed in deionized water prior to use, between sample collections and after
use. After well development the wells are typically allowed to stabilize for at least 24 hours prior o purging and
sampling.




8.0 LIQUID LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Liguid level measurements are made with a water level meter and/or interface probe and disposable bailers.
The probe tip attached to a measuring tape is lowered into the well and into the groundwater when a beeping
tone indicates the probe is in the groundwater. The probe and measuring tape (graduated to hundredths of a
foot) are slowly raised until the beeping stops and the depth to water measurement is recorded. If the meter
makes a steady tone, this indicates the presence of floating liquid hydrocarbons (FLH) and the probe and
measuring tape are raised until the steady tone stops and the depth to the FLH is measured. Once depth to
water and depth to FLH (if present) has been recorded, the probe and meastring tape are lowered to the bottom
of the well where the total depth of the well is measured. The depth to water, depth to FLH, and depth to bottom
are measured again to confirm the results.

If FLH is encountered in the well, a disposable bailer is lowered into the well and brought back to the surface to
confirm the thickness/presence of FLH. To minimize potential for cross contamination between wells, all
measurements are done from cleanast to dirtiest well. Prior to beginning liquid level measurements, in between
measurements in all wells, and at the completion of liquid level measurements, the water ievel probe and
measuring tape is cleaned with solution (Alconox, Simple Green, or equivalent) and rinsed with deionized water.

8.0 WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

Each well is typically purged of at least three well casing volumes of groundwater prior to collecting a
groundwater sample. Purging can continue beyond three well casing volumes if field parameters including pH,
temperature, electrical conductivity are not stabilizing during the purging process. If the well is purged dry before
the three well casing volumes has been purged, the well is typically allowed to recharge to 80 percent of its initial
water [evel before a groundwater sample is collected.

Purging equipment can include submersible pumps, PVC purging bailers, disposable bailers, air lift pumps, or
pneumatic pumps. Prior to beginning well purging, In between each well purging, and at the completion of
purging activities, all non-dedicated purging equipment is cleaned with solution (Alconox, Simple Green, or
equivalent) and rinsed with deionized water,

Once the well has been purged, i will be sampled with a disposable bailer, PVC bailer, stainless steel bailer, or
through a low flow groundwater pump. The groundwater sample is transferred from the bottorn of the bailer to
reduce volatilization to the appropriate sample container. The sample containers are specified by the analytical
laboratory depending on the analyses requested. Sample containers typically include volatile organic compound
(VOA) vials with septa of Teflon like materials. The groundwater sample is collected into the VOAs to minimize
air bubbles and once the cap has been placed on the VOA, the VOA is tipped upside down to see if air bubbles
are present in the VOA. Typically a duplicats VOA is collected from each well to be analyzed by the analytical
laboratory, if warranted, to verify results,

Sample containers are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an ice chest and kept
refrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory. A trip blank may also be prepared by the anaiytical
laboratory to travel with the ice chest during transpart to the laboratory. Field blanks from equipment that has
been decontaminated may be collected in between use in different wells to verify the decontamination procedure
is effective, To minimize potential for cross contamination between wells, all wells are purged and sampled from
cleanest to dirtiest well.

10.0 TEDLAR BAG SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING

Sampling equipment to collect Tedlar bag seil vapor samples includes an air pump, a Tedlar bag which can
range in size from 1 to 10 liters, and 3/18-inch diameter polyethylene tubing. The air pump should be equipped
with 3/16-inch hose barbs for the polyethylene tubing to attach to. The Tedlar bag must be equipped with a valve
for filling and sealing the bag.

When soil vapor samples are collected from remediation equipment, the sample collection port on the
remediation equipment is typically fitted with a 3/16-inch hose barb. Prior to collecting soil vapor samples from
remediation equipment, air flow, temperature, and pressure or vacuum of the sampling point/remediation
equipment are recorded. One end of the polyethylene tubing is connected to the sample collection port and one
end is connected to the influent of the air pump, creafing an air tight seal. The air pump is turned on and soil
vapor from the sample collection port is pumped through the air pump for at least one minute. The air pump is
turned off and one end of another piece of polyethylene tubing is connected to the effluent of the air pump and
one end is connected to the valve on the Tedlar bag. The valve is apened and the air pump is tumed on filling
the Tedtar bag with the soil vapor sample urtil the bag has reached 75% capacity, when the valve on the Tedlar
bag is closed and the air pump is turned off.



Tedlar bags are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an empty ice chiest and kept dry
and unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory. After each soil vapor sample Coilection, the air
pump is turned on for five minutes to allew ambient alr to ctear the air pump and polyethylene tuking.

11.0 SUMMA CANISTER SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING

Sampling equipment to collect Summa canister soil vapor samples includes a sterilized Summa stainless steel
canister under vacuum, ¥-inch diameter polyethylene tubing, and a laboratory calibrated flow meater, if required.

When soil vapor samples are collected from remediation equipment, the sample collection port on the
remediation equipment is typically fitted with brass connection with silicone septa that has been threaded into a
tapped hole on the piping network. Prior to collecting scil vapor samples from remediation equipment, air flow,
temperature, and pressure or vacuum of the sampling point/remediation equipment are recorded. One end of
the polyethylene tubing is connected ta the brass sample collection port and one end is connected to the canister
valve or flow meter, creating an air tight seal. Prior to collecting the sail vapor sample, the valve on the Summa
canister is opened ta verify the Summa canister has the required vacuum which s recorded. The sample valve
or flow meter is opened and the soil vapor sample is collected Into the Summa canister and the sample valve is
closed and the final vacuum reading (typically greater than 5 inches per square inch) on the Summa canister is
recorded.

Summa canisters are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an empty ice chest and
kept dry and unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory.

12.0 SYRINGE SOIL VAPOR SAMPLING

Sampling equipment to collect syringe soil vapor samples includes a sterilized, 100 cubic centimeter, gas fight
syringe and silicone septa.

When soil vapor samples are collected from remediation equipment, the sample collection port on the
remediation equipment is typlcally fitted with brass connection with silicone septa that has been threaded into a
tapped hole on the piping network. Prior to collecting scil vapor samples from remediation equipment, air flow,
temperature, and pressure or vacuum of the sampling pointremediation equipment are recorded. The syringe is
inserted into the silicone septa and the plunger is purged or pumped at least three times. The sample is
coliected the fourth time the syringe plunger is extracted and the syringe is removed from the sample collection
port and the needle on the syringe s capped with a rubber stopper.

Syringes are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an empty ice chest and kept dry and
unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory.

13.0 TEDLAR BAG SOIL VAPOR SURVEY, TEMPORARY SAMPLING POINTS

Sampling equipment to collect Tedlar bag soil vapor survey samples includes an air pump, a Tedlar bag which
can range in size from 1 to 10 fiters, 3/16-inch diameter polyethylene tubing, and possibly a soil vapor probe.
The air pump should be equipped with 3/16-inch hose barbs for the polyethylene tubing to attach to. The Tedlar
bag must be equipped with a valve for filling and seating the bag.

A temporary borehole is advanced using either a stam bar or a direct push drill rig. In the case of the slam bar,
once the borehole has been created, a temporary soil vapor probe is inserted into the borehole and advanced
with a slide hammer or other physical force two additional feet. A bentonite seal is then placed in the borehole
above the soil vapor probe to create an alr tight seal and prevent ambient air from entering the sample collection
space. In the case of the direct push drill rig, the sampling rod is advanced to the desired depth with a 6-inch
retractable vapor screen at the tip. The sample screen on the 8-inch vapor screen is removed and a bentonite
seal is then placed in the borehole above the seil vapor probe to create an air tight seal and prevent ambient air
from entering the sample collection space.

Once the bentonite seal has set, at least one hour, the soil vapor survey samples are collected info Tedlar bags
as described in Section 10.0. Tedlar bags are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immediately in an
empty ice chest and kept dry and unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical laboratory. After each soil
vapor sample collection, the air pump is turned on for five minutes to allow ambient air to clear the air pump and
polyethylene tubing.

13.0 TEDLAR BAG SOIL VAPOR SURVEY, TEMPORARY AND REPEATABLE SAMPLING POINTS

Sampling equipment to collect Tedlar bag soil vapor survey samples includes an air pump, a Tedlar bag which
can range in size from 1 to 10 liters, 3/16-inch diameter polysthylene tubing, and possibly a soil vapor probe.
The air pump should be equipped with 3/16-inch hose barbs for the-polyethylene tubing to attach to. The Tedlar
bag must be equipped with a valve for filling and sealing the bag.




13.1 TEMPORARY SAMPLING POINTS

A temporary borehale is advanced using either a slam bar or a direct push drill rig. In the case of the slam bar,
once the borehole has been created, a temporary soil vapor probe is inserted into the borehole and advanced
with a slide hammer or other physical force two additional feet. A bentonite seal is then placed in the borehole
above the soil vapor probe to create an air tight seal and prevent ambient air from entering the sample collection
space. In the case of the direct push drill rig, the sampling rod is advanced to the desired depth with a 6-inch
retractable vapor screen at the tip. The sample screen on the 6-inch vapor screen is removed and a bentonite
seal is then placed in the borehole above the soil vapor probe to create an air tight seal and prevent ambient air
from entering the sample collection space.

Once the bentonite seal has set, at least one hour, the soil vapor survey samples are collected into Tedlar bags
as described in Section 10.0. Tedlar bags are labeled as described in Section 3.0 and placed immmediately in an
empty ice chest and kept dry and unrefrigerated until its delivery to the analytical labaratory. After each sail
vapor sample collection, the air pump Is turned on for five minutes to allow ambient air to clear the air pump and

polyethylene tubing.

13.2 REPEATABLE SAMPLING POINTS

A borehole is advanced using either a hand auger or a drifl rig. A 8-inch slotted probe with caps on both ends is
placed in the borehole, A Swagelok fitting is attached to one end cap and 3/16-inch diameter Nylon tubing is
attached to the Swagelok fitting. A one foot sand pack Is placed around the probe and the remainder of the
borehole is sealed with a layer of dry bentonite powder, followed by a fayer of bentonite chips, and an additional
layer of dry bentonite powder. A well box is placed on the surface of the repeatable sampling point and the
excess Nylon tubing is placed inside the well box.

Soil vapor survey samples will be collected at least one week after probe installation. In addition, soil vapor
survey samples will only be collected after five consecutive precipitation free days and after any onsite irrigation
has been suspended.

The soil vapor survey samples are collected into Tedlar bags as described in Section 10.0 or Summa canisters
as described in Section 11.0. Tediar bags or Summa canisters are labsled as described in Section 3.0 and
placed immediately in an empty ice chest and kept dry and unrefrigerated until its delivery io the analytical
laboratory. After each soil vapor sample collection, the air pump is turned on for five minutes to allow ambient air
to clear the air pump and polyethylene tubing.



laboratories

29 November 2010

Drew Van Allen

Environmenta) Compliance Group, LLC
270 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 95382

RE: Stop N Save Inc. Project Data

Enclosed are the reslts for sample{s) received on 11/16/10 15:40 by Argen Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to
instructions in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages.

Please ses quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations.
Sample(s} may be archived by prior arrangement.

Thank you fer the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Sincerely,

Hiram Cueto
lab Manager

2905 Roilroad Avenue, Ceres, (A 95307 ¢ Phone (209) 581-9280 » fax (209) 581-9282

. emoil: maln@argonlabs.com




Argon Analytical Services, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
: . Project Information: Report To: Samples Submitted To:
Pro!ect N_o. ) S5NS5.18281 Consufiant; Envirenmental Compliance Group, LLC {.aboratory: Argon Labs
Praje(.:t Title: Stop N Save Inc. Address: 270 Vintage Drive Address: 2905 Rallroad Avenue
Location: 20570 Stanton Avenue Turock, CA 95382 Ceres, CA 95307
- Castro Valley, CA Contact: Drew Van Allen Contact:
Sampler's Name: Phone: 200.664.1035 Phone: {209) 561-9280
(print) Fax: 209.664.104C Fax: {209) 581-8282
Sampler's Signature: Bill To: Date Resulits Required:
Client: Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Date Report Required:
Address: 2790 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 85382
TURN ARCUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUSH 24 Hour 48 Hour Standard Special <
(5 days) (10-14 day 2 <
L] L1 [ [] sohg '
X i=a ]
Hada T
mER 5 &
AT w
EZEE i
(= Il COMMENTS
Sample ID. Date Time # Containers Matrix Preservative
SB-94 111112010 0800 1 soil X .
$B-9-12 111142010 0810 1 soil X X
SB-8-16 11/11/2010 0820 1 sail X X
SB-9-20 1171142010 0830 1 soil X X
SB-104 11/11/2010 0920 1 soil X b4
§8-10-8 1111/2010 0925 1 50il X X
5B-10-12 11/11/2010 0830 1 soii X X
SB-10-20 1171172010 0950 1 soil X X
SB-10-25 111172010 0955 1 soif X X
Mw-4-4 114112010 1000 1 soil X X
Mw-4-8 11A11/2010 1005 1 soil X X
MW-4-12 11111/2010 1010 1 s0il X X
Heli uisted By: _\M na't: l Time: Recelped By: %:t:\ Time: _ . qb SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
B lilelo s ) ¥ u_o( \,b 64 Global ID# s
K:-_/ \\ Al
Relinquished By: - Date: Time: Received By: Date: T0600183405
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date:




Argon Analytical Services, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
: Project Information: Report To: | Samples Submiited To:
PmJ.ect Ne: SNS.18281 Consultant: Environmentatl Compliance Group, LLC 1Laboratory: Argon Labs
!Prq]et_:t Title: Stap # Save Ine. Address: 270 Vintage Drive Address: 2905 Railroad Avenue
Location: 20570 Stanton Avenue Turlock, CA 95382 Ceres, CA 95307
Casfro Valley, CA Contact: Drew Van Ailen Contact: '
SamPlefs Mame: Phone: 209.664.1035 Phone: (208) 581-9280
{print} ' Fax: 209.664.1040 _ Fax: {209) 581-9282
Sampler's Signature: Bill Te: Date Results Required;
Client: Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Date Report Required;
Address: 270 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 95382
THRN ARCUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUSH 24 Hour 4B Hour Standard Special 3
(5 days) {10-14 days) a
w XE
L] 1 ] =i
Hgza 2
HEm® g
Acsag @
g g 4
EFTE &
EEs= 8 COMMENTS
Sample ID. Date Time # Containers Matrix : Preservative
58-84 11/11/2010 1025 1 s0il X X
$B-8-10 11/11/2010 1035 1 s0il X X
MW-5-4 13/11/2010 1043 1 soil X X
MW-5-3 1171142010 1050 1 soil X X
MW-5-12 11/11/2010 1055 1 50il X X
5B-7-8 111172010 1115 1 soil X X
SB-7-10 1141172010 1120 1 sail X X
5B-64 1171142010 1210 i sail X X
SB-6-10 11/11/2010 1215 1 soil X X
SB-54 111172010 1230 il sail X X
SB-58 11/11/2010 1235 1 s0il X X
Relinqujshed By: V '\}LM DaIT ( \o Time: d Datd: Timne: . SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
bMW nlle (T4 (L “_Q [O ‘6 Glopal LD#
v i v Ll L4
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Recejved By: Data: Time: T0600183405
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Received By: Drate: Time:




Argon Analytical Services, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
| Project Information: Report To: Samples Submitted To:
Project No: SNS. 18281 Consultant: Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Laboratory: Argon Labs
Project Title: Stop N Save Inc. Address: 270 Vintage Drive Address: 2905 Raiiroad Avenue
Location: 20570 Stanton Avenue Turlock, CA 95382 Ceres, CA 95307
Castro Valley, CA Contact: Drew Van Allen Contact:
Sampler's Name: Phone: 209.664.1035 Phone: (209) 581-9280
(print} Fax: 208.664,16040 _ |Fax; (209) 581-9282
Sampler's Signature: Bill To: Date Resuits Required:
Client: Environmental Compiiance Group, LLC Date Report Required:
Address: 270 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 95382
TURN ARCUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUSH 24 Rour 48 Hour Standard Special 5
{5 days} {10-14 days) &
0
[] 1 [ ] hg

wgEe 2

FEam® 2

AcaT [0

AT [+

m £=
irgs &
-85 R= o COMMENTS
Sample ID. Date Time # Containers Matrix . Preservalive
MW-5-4 11/11/2010 1248 1 soil X X
MWV-6-8 1174172010 1265 1 soil X
MW-6-12 11/11/2010 1300 1 soil X
—
Relinguished By: Date: Time: Recaiyed By: Datay Time: . SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
é/(N\U«M (Ul (D"'" [sMa (@) 5 . q Global 10

Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time: TOEG0183405
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:




Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Environmental Compliance Grot Date & Time Received: 1116410 15:40
Project Name: Stop N Save’ Client Project Number: SNS.18281
Received By: SH Matrix: Water []  Soil Sludge ]
Sample Carrier:  Client Laboratory [1 FedBx 1 UPS L[] Oter [
Argon Lahs Project Number: K011032
Shipper Container in good condition? Samples received in proper containers? Yes No [
N/A Yes Mo []  Samples received intact? Yes o [
Samples received under refrigeration?  Yes No []  Sufiicient sample volume for requested tests? Yes Mo [}
Chatn of custody present? Yes No O Samples received within holding time? Yes Mo ]
Chain of Custody signed by all parties? Yes No [ Do samples contain proper preservative?
NIA ves [C] N0 [
Chain of Custody malches all sample labels? Do YOA vials confalt zero headspace?
Yes No [ {Nane submilted ) Yes [] No [
ANY "No™ RESPONSE MUST BE DETAILED IN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW
Date Client Contacted: Person Contacted:
Contacted By: Subject:
Commens:
Action Taken:
ADDITIONAL TEST(S) REQUEST / OTHER
Contacted By: Date: Time:

Call Received By:

Comments:




@gﬁ@gwgaﬁg‘gﬁoﬁes 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)}581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

270 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 93382

Project Number: SNS.18281

Project Name: Stop N Save Inc.
Project Manager:Drew Van Allen

Work Order No.:
K011032

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
SB-9-4 K011032-01 Seil 11/11/10 08:00 11/16/10 15:40
$B-9-12 K011032-02 Soil 11/11/1008:10 11/16/10 15:40
SB-8-16 K011032-03 Soil 11/11/10 08:20 11/16/10 15:40
§B-9-20 K011032-04 Seil 11/11/10 08:30 11/16/10 15:40
SB-10-4 K011032-05 Soil 11/11/10 09:20 11/16/10 15:40
SB-10-8 K011032-06 Seil 11/11/10 09:25 11/16/10 15:40
SB-10-12 ¥011032-07 Soil 11/11/10 09:30 11/16/10 15:40
SB-10-20 K011032-08 Soil 11/11/10 09:50 11/16/1015:40
SB-10-25 K011032-09 Soil 11/11/10 09:55 11/16/10 15:40
MW-4-4 K011032-10 Soil 11/11/10 10:00 11/16/1015:40
MW-4-8 K011032-11 Soil 11/11/10 10:05 11/16/1015:40
MW-4-12 K011032-12 Soil 11/11/10 10:10 11/16/1015:40
SB-8-4 K011032-13 Soil 11/11/10 10:25 11/16/1015:40
SB-8-10 K011032-14 Soil 11/11/10 10:35 11/16/1015:40
MW-5-4 K011032-15 Soil 11/11/10 10:43 11/16/1015:40
MW-5-8 KO011032-16 Soil 11/11/10 10:50 11/16/10 15:40
MW-5-12 K011032-17 Soil 11/11/10 10:55 11/16/10 15:40
SB-7-8 K011032-18 Soil 11/11/10 11:15 11/16/10 15:40
SB-7-10 K011032-19 Soil I1/18/1011:20 11/16/10 15:40
SB-6-4 K011032-20 Soil 11/11/10 12:10 11/16/10 15:40
SB-6-10 K011032-21 Soil 11/11/10 12:15 11/16/10 15:40
SB-5-4 K011032-22 Soil 11/11/10 12:30 11/16/10 15:40
SB-5-8 K011032-23 Soil 11/11/10 12:35 11/16/10 15:40
_ 5B-6-4 K011032-24 Soeil 11/11/10 12:48 11/16/1015:40
SB-6-8 K011032-25 Soil 11/11/10 12:55 11/16/10 15:40
SB-6-12 K011032-26 Soil 11/11/10 13:00 11/16/10 15:40
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S, Cert. #2359
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. Wi i - hy
ST AT O - 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282
ergem laboratories (
Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-9-4 (K011032-01) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 08:00 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgkg 1 18-Nov-10 §260B
Gasoline
Beanzene ND 0.005 n " 1 "
Toluene ND 0.005 " " . "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 b " 0 "
t-Butanol ND 0.030 ’ " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 # " " n
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 o n n
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
tert-Amy] Methyl Ether ND 0.005 v " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 w " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " 0 " "
Surr. Rec.: 93% " "
SB-9-12 (K011032-02) Soil Sampled: II-Nov-10 08:10 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0  mgkg 1 {2-Nov-10 82608
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 " " N "
Toluene ND 0.005 " " n "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 0 " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " " " "
~Butanel ND 0.050 " n " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " o "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " u n "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
tert=-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " u " n
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " "
Surr, Rec.: 94 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California D.Q.H.S. Cert. #2359
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Argen laboratories 2505 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-928

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Profect Number: SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032
TPI-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
5B-9-16 (K011032-03) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 08:20 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 10 mgkeg 1 18-Nov-10 82608
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.008 " " " "
Toluene ND 0.005 " " “ "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 n v " "
t~Butanol ND 0.050 " " “ "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " 0 "
tert-Anryl Methy] Ether ND 0.005 n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 u " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0,005 u " " "
Surr. Rec.: 25% " "
SB-9-20 (K011032-04) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 08:30 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgkg 1 18-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 " " " N
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " R
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.003 " n n "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 v " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " n " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.605 " " " "
tert~Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 0 n " "
1,2-Dich10roethane ND 0005 [ " [ "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " n " "
Surr. Rec.: 160% " " A01
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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argen laboratories 2905 Reiad Ave. Ceres, CA9S07 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work OrderNo.:
Tutlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte ) Resuit Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-10-4 (K011032-05) Seil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 (9:20 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ ND L} mglkg 1 18-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
BGI‘I.ZCJ]E ND 0.005 " [ h 0
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " u "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " " "
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " n "
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 0.005 u " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " 0
Surr, Rec.: 931% " "
SB-10-8 (K011032-06) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 09:25 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Taotal Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ 150 20 mgkg 20 18-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.10 " " “ P
Toluene ND 0.10 " " " "
Xylenes, total 4.9 0.20 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene 0.70 0.10 " " " "
~Butanol ND L0 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.10 " " " “
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.10 n " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.10 " “ " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.10 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.10 " o " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.10 " o " "
Surr. Rec.: 110% " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.JLS. Cert. #2359
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@g@@[abgmtgﬁes 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LL.C Project Number: SNS.18281
270 Vistage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-10-12 (K011032-07) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 09:30 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgke 1 18-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 ¥ " u "
Toluene ND 0.005 “ " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " v " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " " o "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " " W
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.003 " " n "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005. v u n "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 y n " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 n n 0 "
1,2'DiCh[Oroethanﬂ ND 0.005 n n n [
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " "
Surr. Rec.: 2% “ "
SB-10-20 (K011032-08) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 09:58 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mpfks 1 18-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 n [ " "
Toluene ND 0.005 n 1 " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 ] " " i
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " " " n
t-Butanol ND 0.050 u W " "
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " n "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.003 " " n "
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.003 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 0.008 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethare ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.005 " n " "
Surr. Rec.: 190% " " A-01
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.Q.H.S. Cert. #2359
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@g@@g@ [abogatgﬁes 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)381-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:

Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K0611032

TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes

8B-10-25 (K011032-09) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 09:35 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 10 mgkg 1 18-Nov-10 82608
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.008 L " . "
Toluene ND 0.005 f " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 “ " " n
Ethyl Benzene ND 0,005 i " N "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " n "
Di-Tsopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " n
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
ter=Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " "

Surr. Rec.: 200 % " “ A-0!
MW-4-4 (K011032-10) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 10:00 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40 .
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 83 50 mgkg 5 18-Nov-10 82608
Gasoline
Benzene 0.038 0.025 " " " "
Toluene ND 0.025 " W M '
Xylenes, total 0.43 0.050 n " " .
Ethyl Benzene 0.038 0.025 " " n "
t-Butanol 13 0.25 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 2.1 0.025 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.025 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.025 " v “ “
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.025 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.025 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.025 " " " .

Surr, Rec.: 104% " “
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Ine, California D.0.H.S. Cert. #2359
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. o B P, 3 i - )
@@ laaratorles 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032

TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Ditution Analyzed Method Notes

MW-4-8 (K011032-11) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 10:05 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40

Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ 4300 800 ma/kg 800 18-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline '

Benzene 7.2 4.0 " " " "
Toluene 76 4.0 " " " n
Xylenes, total 440 8.0 " » " n
Ethyl Benzene 49 4.0 " n " "
t-Butanol ND 40 " n " "
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 4.0 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 40 " " 0 "
Ethyi tert-Butyl Ether ND 4.0 " " 0 "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 4.0 " " " "
1,2-Drichloroethane ND 40 " " n "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 40 " " " "

Surr, Rec.: 106 % " "

MW-4-12 (K(011032-12) Seil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 10:10 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 maks 1 18-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline

Benzene ND 0.005 " " "
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " . " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " " Y
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether ND 0.005 " v “ "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " N
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.003 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.003 v " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 v " " "

Surr. Rec.: 91 % n "

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2359
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Fepm laboratories 2905 Reilwad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280  Fax (209)581-928

Environmental Compliance Group, LL.C

Project Number: SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order Na.:
Turtock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032
TPH-gas & Volatiie Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-8-4 (K011032-13) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 10:25 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Taotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND L0 mpkg 1 18-Nov-10 82608
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 u " " "
Toluene ND 0.008 " " " "
Hylenes, total ND 0.010 n " " n
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " " n "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " " "
Methy! tert-Buty! Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " “ "
Ethy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " a o
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " 0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 . " " v
Surr, Rec.; oI % " “
SB-8-10 (K011032-14) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 10:35 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum: Hydrocarbons @ ND 10 mgkg 1 19-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0005 ¢ v n "
Toluene ND 0.005 " W W " -
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " " "
Methyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 0.005 " " " “
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert—Butyl Ether ND 0.005 u [ u ¥
tert-Amyl Mﬁthy! Ether ND 0.005 u o " ]
1 ,Z-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 n o " 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " n i
Surr, Ree.: 9% " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.0.H.S. Cert. #2359
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E@!aberatoﬁes 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95332 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-5-4 (K011032-15) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 10:43 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mghkg 1 19-Nov-10 82608
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 " " " "
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " n
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 o " g "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ,. " n n
t-Butanol ND 0.050 « " " "
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 n v " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " ' " "
1,2-Dich10roethane ND 0.005 ] [ [ "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 n " " "
Surr. Rec.: 99 % " "
MW.-5-8 (K011032-16) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 10:50 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 60 0 mgke 10 19-Nov-10 82608
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.050 v " " "
Toluene ND 0.050 " " n «
Xylenes, total ND 0.10 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene 0.26 0.050 " " " "
t~Butanol ND 0.50 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.050 " » " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " P
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.030 " " " ‘
tert~Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.050 " " " u
1,2-Dichloroethans ND 0.050 “ " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 " n " "
Surr. Rec.: 108 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.OH.S. Cert. #2359
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@@giabem‘t@ﬁes 2905 Railroad Ave, Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Analyzed Methiod Notes
MW-5-12 (K011032-17) Soit Sampled: 11-Nov-10 10:55 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mghke 1 19-Nav-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 " " " "
Toluene ND 0.005 " " n "
Kylenes, total ND 0.010 n n " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 ] n 1 ]
{-Butanol ND 0.050 " h " n
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " n
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 u " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " n
tert~Amyl Methy] Ether ND 0.005 " " v "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " u
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " 0 ‘ n "
Surr, Rec.: 98 % " "
SB-7-8 (K011032-18) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 11:15 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND L0 mghkg 1 19-Nov-10 3260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 " W W N
Toluene ND 0.005 " " . " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " ¥ n "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 [ + n "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " " N
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " N )
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " n "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " .
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 » " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 v " " "
Surr. Rec.: 97 % " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, Californiz D.Q.H.S. Cert, #2359
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@@iﬂbﬁl’ﬂt@fi@ﬁ 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC ProjectNumber: SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-7-10 (K011032-19) Seoil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 11:20 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgkg 1 19-Nov-10 82608
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 " " " "
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " R
Kylenes, total ND 0.610 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.605 n n 1 "
t-Butanol ND 0050 n u " "
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-[sopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 . " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.003 " o o "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " n
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " " n
Surr. Rec.: 83% " "
SB-6-4 (KK011032-20) Seil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 12:10 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ 2.6 1.6 mgksg 1 18-Nav-10 §260B
Gasoline
Benzene 8.093 0.005 " " " "
Toluens ND 0.005 " " . "
Xylenes, total 0.047 0.010 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene 0.020 0.005 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " " u 0
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 v " " "
Di-Tsopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " u u .
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " a " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " u u
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 n n " .
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " n "
Surr. Rec.: 117% " “

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc, California D.O.H.S. Cert, #2359
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grepn laboratories 2905 Reilvad Ave. Cires, CA95307 (209)581-9280  Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen k011032
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution . Analyzed Method Notes
SB-6-10 (K011032-21) Seil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 12:15 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 24 50 mghks 3 19-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.025 n W " .
Toluene ND 0.025 " " " "
Xylenes, total 0.50 0.050 o " " "
Fthyl Benzene 0.17 0.025 " " " i
t-Butanol ND 0.25 " " [ "
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether 0.046 0.025 u " " "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.025 u " " "
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 0.025 " n " "
tert-Amyl Mﬂthyl Fiher ND 0.025 [ n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.025 . " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.025 " " " "
Surr, Rec.: 109% " "
SB-5-4 (K011032-22) Soil Sampied: 11-Nov-10 12:30 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgke 1 19-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 " g " n
Toluene ND 0.605 " n ] "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " u "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " " " N
t-Butanol ND 0.050 n " " 0
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " 0
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " n n
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 0.005 " " " n
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " a "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.003 " " " "
Suzr, Rec.: 92% " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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EFEOn laboratories 2905 Railead Ave. Cores, CA 95307 (209)581-9280  Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-5-8 (K011032-23) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 12:35 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgkg 1 19-Nov-10 82608
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 " W N .
Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " 0 " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " n n "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 n " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " v
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " u n "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " n "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 0.005 " " " n
Surr. Rec.: 93% " "
SB-6-4 (K011032-24) Seil Sampled; 11-Nov-10 12:48 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.9 mghkeg 1 19-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.003 " " " o
Toluene ND 0.005 n " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 n " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 n " " "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 W u " »
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.003 " " " "
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Diichlorpethane ND 0.005 " " N "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " n " "
Surr, Rec.: 93% “ "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Ine. California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2359
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argen laboratorigs 2905 Reioad Ave. Caes, CAS07 (09)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert, #2359

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Woark Order No.;

Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032

TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
SB-6-8 (K011032-25) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 12:55 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mgkg 1 19-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 " " " "
Tolwene ND 0.005 0 " 0 "
Xylenes, total ND 0.010 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " u " "
t-Butanol ND 0050 " . . "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " » n "
tert~Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.005 " n " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " n " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 n " " "

Surr, Rec.: 96 % " "
5B-6-12 (K011032-26) Soil Sampled: 11-Nov-10 13:00 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 1.0 mghkg 1 15-Nov-10 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.005 " " " "

" Toluene ND 0.005 " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 0.019 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 " v n "
t-Butanol ND 0.050 " n " "
Methy! tert-Buty] Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 " " " n
tert~Amyl Methy! Ether ND 0.005 " 0 " n
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.005 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.005 " " 0 "

Surr. Rec.: ' 92% i "
Approved By

Page 14 of 17



S @@ﬁ"-}@@_ﬁlﬁat@ﬁes 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011032
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch K001732 - EPA 5030B
Blank (K001732-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/18/10
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene 0.0475 mg/kg 0.050 95 70-130
Taotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ (Gasoline ND 1.0 "
Benzene ND 0.005 "
Toluene ND 0,605 "
Kylenes, total ND 0.010 "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.005 "
t-Butano} ND 0.050 "
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.005 "
Di-Isapropyl Ether ND 0.005 "
Ethyl tert-Butyi Ether ND 0.005 "
tert-~Amyl Methy! Ether ND 0.005 "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.005 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) ND 0.005 "
LCS (K001732-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/18/10
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.027 mgrkg 0.025 108 80-120
LCS Dup (K001732-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/18/10
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.024 mg/kg 0.025 95 80-120 13 20
Matrix Spike (K001732-MST) Source: K011032-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/18/10
Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons @ Gascline 0.982 mg/kg 1.0 ND 98 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (K001732-MSD1) Source: K011032-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/18/10
Total Petrolewn Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 0.980 mghksg Lo ND 98 70-130 02 20

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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;‘--Ea.eratorles 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9

Environmental Compliznce Group, LLC Project Nomber; SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc.
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen

Work OrderNo.:
K011032

Notes and Definitions

A-01 Surrogate high due to matrix interference, confirmed by duplicate analysis.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Ine. California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359
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srgen laboratories

23 November 2010

Drew Van Allen

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC
270 Vintage Drive
Turlock, CA 95382

RE: Stop N Save Inc. Project Data

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on 11/16/10 15:40 by Argon Laboralories. The sample(s) were analyzed according fo
instructions in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized an the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

The sample(s) wiil be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, ihen disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations.
Sampla(s) may be archived by prior arrangement.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Sincerely,

£

Hiram Cueto
Lab Manager

207 s Phone (209) 581-9280 « Fox (209) 581-9282

i ‘ ,CA95
2905 Railrond Avenue, Ceres emoil: maln@argonlabs.com

A




Argon Analytical Services, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Project Information: Report To: Sampies Submitted To:
Project No: SNS.18281 Consultant: Environmentat Compliance Group, LLC Laboratory: Argon Labs
Project Title: Stop N Save Inc. Address: 270 Vintage Drive Address: 2805 Railroad Avenug
Location: 20570 Stanton Avenue Turiock, CA 95382 Ceres, CA 95307
Castro Valley, CA Contact: Drew Van Allen Contacf:
Sampler's Name: Phone: 205.664.1035 Phone: {208) 581-9280
{print) JFax: 209.664.1040 Fax: {209) 581-9282
Sampler's Signature: Bill To: Date Results Required:
Client: Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Date Report Required:
Address: 270 Viniage Drive
Turlock, CA 95382
TURN AROQUND TIME AMALYSIS
RUSH 24 Hour 48 Hour Standard Special <
(5 days) (10-14 days) a «
] 1 [ ] coiis
ngzs €
[ 1 [--]
m&m =3
coY [T
;e e o
b o =
EES= g COMMENTS
Sample 1D, Date Time # Containers Matrix Pre tive
5B-7 11122010 0830 3 waier X X _HCL
sB9 11122018 | o750 3 water HCL
LRe[i quished By:U Daty Time: {Received By: Datg: Time: , * C SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
b -
D A iliele  (s4 Mol 1S | GioaiD#
T
|Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time T0800183405
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:




Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Envirenmental Compliance Grot Date & Time Received: __ 11/16/10 1540
Project Name: Stop N Save Client Project Number: SNS.18281
Received By: SH Matrix: Water Soll (] Sludge 0
Sample Carrler:  Client Laboratory [] Fedfx [J wps [0 other [
Argon Labs Project Number: K011033
Shipper Container in goad condition? Samptas received in proper containers? Yes No [
/A Yes No [ Samples received intact? Yes No [
Samples recaived under refrigeration?  Yas No [  Sufficient sample volume for requested tests? Yes No _.D
Chain of custody present? Yes No [ Samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Chaln of Custody signed by all parfies? Yes Noe [] Do samplas contain propar preservative?
Na [ Yes No [
Chain of Custody malches all sample labels? Do VOA vials contaln zero headspace?
Yes Mo [ (None submitted  [_])  VYes No [

ANY "No" RESPONSE IMUST BE DETAILED IN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW

Date Client Contacted: Person Contacted:
Contacted By Subject:
Comments:

-|Action Taken:

ADDITIONAL TEST(S) REQUEST { OTHER

Contacted By: Date: Time:

Call Received By:

Comments:




@%@ﬁﬁl&bﬂfﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280

Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen k011033

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
ﬁample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

SB-7 K011033-01 Water 11/12/10 08:30  11/16/10 15:40
SB-9 K011033-02 Water 11/12/10 07:50  11/16/10 15:40
Approved By

Argon Lzboratories, Inc, California D,O.H.8. Cert. #2359

Pape 1 of 4



ﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁﬁlﬁb@l’ﬂt@fi@ﬂ 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:

Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen. 011033

TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilutien Analyzed Method Notes

SB-7 (K011033-01) Water Sampled: 12-Nov-10 08:30 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40 .
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ 790 50 ugll L 20-Nov-10  EPA 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene 6.3 0.5 " " " "
Toluene 2.1 0.5 n " " "
Xylenes, total 19 1.0 u u “ "
Ethyl Benzene 57 0.5 " o " "
t-Butanol i4 5.0 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 4.0 0.5 " u " "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.5 " " " "
Ethy! terf-Butyl Ether ND 0.3 " u " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.5 " " u u
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 " " 0 u
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 " o " "

Surr. Rec.: 114% " "
SB-9 (K011033-02) Water Sampled: 12-Nov-10 87:50 Received: 16-Nov-10 15:40
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (@ ND 50  uglL 1 20-Nov-10  EPA 8§260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 0.5 " " i "
Toluene ND 0.5 " [ W N
Kylenes, total ND 1.0 " " " "
Ethy! Benzene ND 0.5 " i " "
t-Butanol ND 5.0 n n n M
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 05 " " " "
Di-Isopropy!l Ether ND 6.5 " " " "
Ethyl tCI‘t‘Bthy]. Ether ND 0.5 " W W N
tert~Amyl Methyl Ether ND 0.5 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 o " v "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 0.5 " ‘ n 0

Surr. Rec.: 116% " 4
Approved By

Argon Laborateries, Ine. California D.O.H.8. Cert, #2359

Page 2 of 4



il ) Iao_ratorles 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS,18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work OrderNo.:
Torlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K011033

TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control

Argon Laboratories

Reporting Spike  Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch K001735 - EPA 5030B
Blank (K001735-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/10
Surrogate; Fluorcbenzene 4.5 ug/L 50 109 70-130
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline ND 50 "
Benzene ND 05 "
Toluene ND 0.5 "
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.3 "
t-Butanol ND 3.0 "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.5 "
Di-Isopropy! Ether ND 0.5 "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.5 "
tert-Amy] Methyl Ether ND 0.5 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 !
1,2-Dibromoeethane (EDB) ND 0.5 "
LCS (K001735-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/10
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 235 ug/L 25 94 80-120
LCS Dup (K001735-BSD1) : Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/10
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 212 ug/L 25 85 80-120 10 20
Matrix Spike (K001735-MS1) Source: K011034-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/10
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 1100 ug/L 1000 ND 11¢ 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (K001735-MSD1) Source: K011034-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (@ Gasoline 1070 ug/L 1000 ND 107 70-130 2 20

Approved By
Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.S, Cert. #2359

Page 3 of 4



@Elabaratories 2005 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmenta! Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Marager:Drew Van Allen k011033

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Approved By

Arzon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.8. Cert, #2359

Page 4 of 4



laboratories

09 December 2010

Drew Van Allen

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC
270 Vintage Drive

Turlock, CA 95382

RE: Stop M Save inc. Project Data

Enclosed are the resulls for sample(s) received on 12/02110 15:2C by Argen Laboratories. The sample(s) were analyzed according to
instructions in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining fo this projeat.

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completicn of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations.
Sample(s) may be archived by prior arrangement.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Hiram Custo
Lab Manager

9005 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307 » Phone (209) 581-9280 » Fax (209) 581-9282

N email: main@argoniabs.com




Argon Analytical Services, Inc. -

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Project Information: | Report To: Samples Submitted To:
Project No: ShS, 18261 Consultant: Environmental Compliance Group, LLG Laboratory: Argon Labs
Project Title: Stop N Save Inc. Address: 270 Vintage Drive Address: 2905 Rajfroad Avenue
Location: 20570 Stanton Avenue Turlock, CA 95382 Ceres, CA 95307
(Castro Valley, GA Contact: Drew Van Allen Contact:
Sampler's Name: Phone: 200.664.1035 Phone: (209) 581-9260
{print) [Fax: 209.664.1040 Fax; (208) 581-9282
Sampler's Signature: Bill To: Date Results Required:
Client: Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Date Report Required:
Address; 270 Vintage Drive
Turiock, CA 95382
TURN ARCUND TIME ANALYSIS
RUSH 24 Hour 48 Haur Standard Speciafl o
(5 days) (10-14 days) g
> 0
1 [ s O i R \
Efna g
[ =] 1]
5 9m 2 o
o £
EFTE 3
EEE=S o COMMENTS
Sample 1D Date Time # Containers Matrix Preservative
<FMW-1 o= 3 water X X
SYfaw-2 P2 water X P
MW-3 i b water X X
H
W-a | o water X X
MW-5 / i oS F ; water X X
rd
MW-B = Y water X X
Relinquished % U_M\ Date: { / Time: Re:ei\?ﬁx/ L CZ_‘// Date: Time: SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
Ay lzfz{Le (S¥Q N g e v !}/ 9// ¢ 5.2V Global ID#
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time: TG500183405
Retinquished By: Date; Time: Received By: Date: Time:




Argon Laboratories Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Environmental Compliance Grol Date & Time Received: __ 12/02/10 15:20
Project Name: Stop N Save Client Project Number: SNS.18281
Received By: AH Matrix: Water T Sludge ]

Sample Carrier: ~ Client Laboratory (1 FedEx [J  ups [ Other [1
Argon Labs Project Number: ¥012¢08

Shipper Container in gocd condifion? Samples received in proper contalners? Yes Ne (O
NA__ Yes No [} Samples seceived intact? Yes No [
Samples recelved under refrigeration?  Yes Ne [ Sufficient sample volume for requested tests? Yes No ]
Chain of custedy present? Yes No [ Samples receivad wilhin holding time? Yes No [

Chain of Custedy signed by al! parties? Yes No [ Do samples contain proper preservative?
na [ Yes No []

Chain of Custody matches all sample labels? Do VOA vials cantain zero headspace?

Yes No [] (None submitted  []) Yes No [

ANY "No" RESPONSE MUST BE DETAILED IN THE COMMENTS SECTION BELOW

Dae Client Contacted: Parson Contacted:
Contacted By: Subject:
Comments:

Action Taken:

ADDITIONAL TEST{S) REQUEST / OTHER

Contacted By: Date: Time:

Call Received By:

Comments:




ratmigﬁ 2905 Railread Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (208)581-9280 Fax (209)581-5282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number; SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Stop N Save Inc. Work OrderNo.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Marager:Drew Van Allen K012008
ANALYTICALREPORT FOR SAMPLES
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 KO12008-01 Water 11/30/1011:20 12/02/10 15:20
MW-2 K012008-02 Water 11/30/10 12:00 12/02/10 15:20
MW-3 K012008-03 Water 11/30/10 11:48 12/62/10 15:20
MW-4 K012008-04 Water 11/30/10 10:30 12402410 15:20
MW-5 K012008-05 Water 11/30/10 10:57 12/02/10 15:2¢
MW-6 K012008-06 Water 11/30/10 10:10 12/02/10 15:20
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.8, Cert, #235%
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i !@bﬁfﬂf@ﬁ';ﬁﬁ 2905 Railroad Ave, Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)551-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number: SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Project Name; Stop N Save Inc. Work Otder No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project ManagerDrew Van Allen K012008
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (K012008-01) Water Sampled: 30-Nov-10 11:20 Received: 02-Dec-10 15:20
Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons (@ ND 500wt 19 07-Dec-10 EPA 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 50 " " N M
Toluene ND 50 " u " "
Xylenes, total ND 10 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 50 " " " n
t-Butanol 4100 30 " " g "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 42 50 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 50 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 50 " " " "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 50 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 50 " " u "
Surr, Rec,; 99 % " "
MW-2 (K012008-02) Water Sampled: 30-Nov-10 12:00 Received: 02-Dec-10 15:20
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 50 upd 1 07-Dec-10 EPA 82608
Gasoline
Benzene ND 05 ll " " "
Toluene ND 0.5 " » " "
XKylenes, total ND 10 n " " n
Ethyl Benzene ND 05 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 5.0 " [l n n
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 2.2 0.5 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 03 v " " "
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.5 " " [ "
tert-Amyl Methy! Ether ND 0.5 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 n " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 " " " "
Surr. Rec.: 97 % :
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Ine. California D,O.H.S. Cert, #2359
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xatmigs 2005 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9280 Fax (209)581-5282

Environmental Compliance Group, LELC Project Number; SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 93352 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K012008
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Analyzed Metaod Notes
MW.-3 (K012008-03) Water Sampled: 30-Nov-10 11:48 Received: 02-Dec-10 15:20
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons @ ND 50wl 1 07-Dec-10 EPA 82608
Gasoline
Benzene ND 05 " " " “
Toluene ND 05 " u " "
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 n " " "
Ethyl Benzene ND 05 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 50 " " " "
Methy] tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.3 " " " "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.5 " W " "
Fihyl teri-Butyl Ether ND 0.5 n " " "
tert-Amyl Methyi Ether ND 0.5 " " " u
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ¢.5 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 " " " "
Surr. Rec.: 96 % g d
MW.-4 (K012008-04) Water Sampled; 30-Nov-10 10:30 Received: 02-Dec-10 15:20
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons @ 2700 250 gl 5 07-Dee-14 EPA 82608
Gasoline
Benzene 56 25 | " " )
Toluene 30 25 " " " u
Xylenes, tatal 430 50 " n W P
Ethy! Benzene 46 25 " " " "
t-Butanol 510 25 " " " "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 510 2.5 " " " "
Di-TIsopropyl Ether ND 25 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 15 " " ! "
tert-Amyi Methy! Ether ND 25 " " " "
1,2-Bichlorpethane ND 25 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " n "
Surr. Rec.: 96 % " *
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.H.8. Cert. #2359
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Ve rat@ﬁ% 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-5280 Fax (209)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work Order No.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager:Drew Van Allen K012008
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
Reporting
Analyte Restdt Limit ~ Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes
MW-5 (K012008-05) Water Sampled: 30-Nov-10 18:57 Received: 02-Dec-10 15:20
Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons @ - 200 50 ugl 1 07-Dec-10 EPA 8260B
Gasoline
Benzene 1.8 0.5 " [ " "
Toluene ND 05 " " " "
Xylenes, total 4.1 10 " " " "
Ethyl Benzene 2.1 05 " " " "
f-Butanol 26 50 " " " "
Methyi tert-Butyl Ether 62 0.5 " " " “
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 0.3 " n " "
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 05 " " W "
tert-Amnyl Methyl Ether ND 035 . . " "
1,2-Dichloroethane i ND 05 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 u " " “
Surr. Rec.: 2% " "
MW-6 (K012068-06) Water Sampled: 30-Nov-10 10:1¢  Received: 02-Dec-10 15:20
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ ND 50 wgl 1 07-Dec-10 EPA §260B
Gasoline
Benzene ND 05 " " " B
Toluene ND 0.5 " " “ "
Kylenes, total ND 10 N w " "
Ethyl Benzene ND a5 " " " "
t-Butanol ND 50 " " " "
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether 75 0.5 " " 1 "
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 05 " " " "
Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether ND 05 " " " "
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 05 " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 05 " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 " " " n
Surr. Rec.: 94% " "
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.ILS. Cert. #2359
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svgon lab

.
oy s i i -9280 Fax (209)581-9282
ratﬁrig . 2905 Railroad Ave. Ceres, CA 95307 (209)581-9 ax (209)

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC

Project Number: SNS.18281

270 Vintage Drive Project Name: Stop N Save Inc. Work OrderNo.:
Turlock, CA 95382 Project Manager, Drew Van Allen K012008
TPH-gas & Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control
Argon Laboratories
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units Level Resolt  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch K001817 - EPA 50308
Blank (K001817-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/10
Surrogate: Flusrobenzene 47.3 ug/L 30 93 70-130
Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline ND 50 R
Benzene ND 0.3 "
Toluene ND 0.5 "
Kylénes, total ND 10 "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.3 "
t-Butanel ND 5.0 "
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND g5 "
Di-lIsopropyl Ether ND 05 "
Ethy! tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.5 "
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 035 "
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 035 B
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDB) ND 0.5 "
LCS (K001817-BS1} Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/10
Ethyl Benzene 26,6 ug/L 23 106 80-120
LCS Dup (K001817-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/10
FEthyl Benzene 277 ugfL 25 111 80-120 4 20
Matyix Spike (K001817-MS1) Source: K012008-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/07/10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline 1180 ug/L 1000 ND 118 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (K001817-MSD1) Source; K012008-02 Prepared & Analyzed; 12/07/10
1000 ND 105 70-130 11 20

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (@ Gasoline

1050 ug/L

Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Iné. California D.0 H.8, Cert. #2352
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@Wﬁ@lﬂ mt@ﬁ’gﬁ 2905 Railroad Ave, Ceres, CA 55307 (209)581-9280 Fax (200)581-9282

Environmental Compliance Group, LLC Project Number; SNS.18281
270 Vintage Drive Projeet Name: Stop N Save Inc.
Turlock, CA 95382 Pl’DjECt Managerj Prew Van Allen

Work Order No.:

K012008

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference
Approved By

Argon Laboratories, Inc. California D.O.K.8. Cert. #2359

Page 6 of 6



GROUNDWATER LEVEL DATA FORM

PROJECT NAME: Stop N Save PROJECT NUMBER: SNS.18281
PROJECT MANAGER: dva TASK NUMBER:
SITE ADDRESS: 20570 Stanton Avenue, San Pablo, CA
. PRODUCT
DEPTH TO | DEPTH TO [DEPTH TO| PRODUCT
WELL D TIME BOTTOM WATER |PRODUCT | THICKNESS TH'?:;NSESS COMMENTS
| |MW~1 Pl (1t |2

||MW-2 oHe | ns | 6.9
||MW-3 o7 | 1.aS | .10
"IVIW-4 e xall R 8.8
||IVIW—5 08—59 H“g 5 7' ¢e

MW-5 B 4. ST | 30

‘1 .

FIELD TECHNICIAN:
DATE:

Bk

111210




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: Stop N Save PROJECT NUMBER: SNS.18281
PROJECT MANAGER: dva TASK NUMBER:
SITE ADDRESS: 20570 Stanton Avenue, San Pablo, CA
wELLID: > | MW~ TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring
WATER COLUNIN DATA: (feet WELL DIAMETER:
Well Total Depth: 7.\ 2inch: o

Depth to Water: H 4-inch;
Water Column Length: {ﬁ .’)j 8-inch:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION:
Water Column Length x Multiplier x Na. Volumes = Purge Volume

[b‘17(‘ X Q'\} X P = q\{

Water Column Length Multiplier No. Velumes Purge Volume

MULTIPLIER DATA:
Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:

2-inch: 017
4-inch: 0.65
B-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: SAMPLE METHOD:
Disposable Bailer / Disposabie Bailer b/
PVC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other:
Other
VOLUME
TIME PURGED pH TEDMP' COND. DO (mgll) ORP COMMENTS
(gal) {'C) (uS/em) (mV)
QM0 S 3.1 3.3 (458

4SS 5.0 6.85 9. % | ~&eG

TE= 1.5 (e 159 =<

e K

FIELD TECHNICIAN: W

DATE: o\




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: Stop N Save PROJECT NUMBER: SNS.18281

PROJECT MANAGER: dva TASK NUMBER:

SITE ADDRESS: 20570 Stanton Avenue, San Pablo, CA

WELLID:  STAW =L TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring

WATER COLUNN DATA: (feet WELL DIAMETER:
Well Total Depth: 2\ 2-inch: -7
Depth to Water: G .%M 4-inch:
Water Column Length: _ .73/ 6-inch:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION:
Water Column Length x Multiplier x No. Volumes = Purge Volume

(M y oMY < 7 - 3.

Water Column Length Multiplier No. Volumes Purge Volume
MULTIPLIER DATA:
Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:
2-inch: 0.17
4-inch: 0.65
8-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: ﬁMPLE METHOD: /
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
PVC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other:
Other
VOLUME
TIME PURGED pH TEOMP' COND. DO (mg/l) ORP COMMENTS
{gal) ("C) (uSicm) (mV)
157] -5 2.0 2.t [[397
LY S 0 AP 210 [ (bl <€
IST +S5 T3S 26.5 | 121° )
N )"} SQW(""'
FIELD TECHNICIAN: buﬂ’

DATE:

=N




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: Stop N Save PROJECT NUMBER: SNS.18281
PROJECT MANAGER: dva TASK NUMBER:
SITE ADDRESS: 20570 Stanton Avenue, San Pablo, CA
4 Thw-3 .
WELL ID: TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring
WATER COLUMN DATA: {feet) WELL DIAMETEF'{/
Well Total Depth: A -6S 2-inch:
Depth to Water: . 1= 4-inch:
Water Column Length: - & N Y B-inch:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION:
Water Column Length x Multiplier x No. Volumes = Purge Volume

2> IR - V- R o

Water Column Length Multiplier No. Volumes Purge Volume

MULTIPLIER DATA:
Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:

2-inch: 0.17
4-inch: 0.65
B-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: I/ SAMPLE METHOD: /
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
PVC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other;
Other
VOLUME
TIME PURGED pH TEOMP' COND. DO (mg/l) ORP COMMENTS
(gal) (°C) (uS/cm) (mV)
[ TFS 1.0 295 42
TS S50 [ XIS 2.1 [ 2520
RE 9.0 =AY 720 . | N0
WD | ca A
FIELD TECHNICIAN: U}P'

DATE: WV




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: Stop N Save PROJECT NUMBER: SNS.18231
PROJECT MANAGER: dva TASK NUMBER:
SITE ADDRESS: 20570 Stanton Avenue, San Pablo, CA

WELL ID: MUJ ~ L‘ TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring
WATER COLUMN DATA: (feet) WELL DIAMETER:

Well Total Depth: {2 <V} 2-inch: ,,/
Depth to Water: g.19 4-inch:
Water Column Length: 3 g2 B-inch:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION:
Water Column Length x Multiplier x No. Volumes = Purge Volume

393 y o . X6 . 4

Water Column Length Multiplier No. Volumes Purge Volume

MULTIPLIER DATA:
Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:

2-inch: 0.17
4-inch: 0.65
B-inch: 1.6
PURGE METHOD: SAMPLE METHOCD: /
Disposable Bailer I/ Disposable Bailer
PVC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other: ;
Other
VOLUME
TIME PURGED pH TE;MP' COND. DO {mg/) ORP COMMENTS
(°C) {uSicm) (mVv)
(gal)
=258 1.0 T 9.5 [ Y40
C05) t.% 3.350 1o M 39dQ D~
o 1o 14S 2.0 | HIO ' DN
(o3 2.1 | 1M .6 | 39%C " DRYN.
(S3hH [T AN

FIELD TECHNICIAN: ﬁ\M'
DATE: LR




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: Stop N Save PROJECT NUMBER: SNS.18281
PROJECT MANAGER: dva TASK NUMBER:
SITE ADDRESS: 20570 Stanton Avenue, San Pablo, CA

welLip: MW S TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring
WATER COLUMN DATA: {feet) WELL DIAMETER:

Well Total Depth: {55 2inch:.
Depth to Water: "3/ 4-inch;
Water Column Length: _ (g 83 8-inch:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION:
Water Column Length x Multiplier x No. Volumes = Purge Volume

@B* « o3 . i +.
Water Column Length Multiplier No. Volumes Purge Volume
MULTIPLIER DATA:
Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:

2-inch: 017

4-inch: 0.65

B-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: SAMPLE METHOD:

Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer /
PVC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other:
Other
VOLUME
TIME PURGED pH T:Eol\cn;: (3;'::1') DO (mgfl) &R\z COMMENTS
{gal)
Uy (.5 AN 10.%0 159
A2~ 5.5 +.35 20 H2O o
LT 4.0 .82 20.9 HOR DRY
OS5 SAMME
FIELD TECHNICIAN: DWW
DATE: [




PURGE/DEVELOPMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME: Stop N Save PROJECT NUMBER: SNS.18281
PROJECT MANAGER: dva TASK NUMBER:
SITE ADDRESS: 20570 Stanton Avenue, San Pablo, CA
werLo: MW -0 TYPE OF WELL: Monitoring
WATER COLUMN DATA: L{1‘eet) WELL DIAMETER:
Well Total Depth:; 4. S+ 2-inch:
Depth to Waterr L. P2 4-inch:
Water Column Length: (. 6-inch:

PURGE VOLUME CALCULATION:

Water Column Length x Multiplier x No. Volumes = Purge Volume

.8t

Water Column Length

MULTIPLIER DATA:

.+
Multiplier

";’ :

X G

No. Volumes Purge Volume

Multiplier for Schedule 40 PVC; Gallons/Linear Foot Based on Casing Diameter:

2-inch: 017
4-inch; 0.65
6-inch: 1.5
PURGE METHOD: SAMPLE METHOD:
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer /
PVC Bailer Pump:
Submersible Pump Other:
Other
VOLUME
TEMP. COND. ORP
TIME PL:E;.—‘;;ED pH C) (uSfcm) DO (mg/l) (mv) COMMENTS
GBSF [ Iy, [3.55 | 90\ [%350
ot [ 34 +.56 (.6 39
ay u.Q _ A DK™
(cor | 2.0 |33 (&. 31399
YR S
FIELD TECHNICIAN: 5\

DATE: Wiyele
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers

PO, BOX 596 » BENICIA, CA 84510 3083259 A
(707) 746-6915 « {707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

-

TRO"Va

vALLEY

LOCATION MAP

Unocal Service Statiom #3072
2445 Castro Valley Blwvd.
Castro Valley, California
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Consulting Engineers

RO. BOX 996 » BENICIA. CA 94510
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309555A

CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

PG&E Vault
box

MW1
(90.97)

oA [

i
Existing
B d f
Building t::n: :::loga
excavation
i B g
MW2 -$~ =
(89.33) N &
<
q Existing M
' Building ]
Trash g '
" Pump
| Encl., — " Island coq
F3 £
Pit ‘ :
%'
MW3
' " (88.61)
SITE PLAN -
Figure 1
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()

Cround water elevation in feet on

1/24/90. Top of MWL well cover'
assumed 100.00 feet as datuom.

. lj]:> Direction of ground water flow
-

Unocal Service Station #3072
2445 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California
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BORING LOG 2083554
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By @GW
KEI-P89~1106 gn an D.L.
i
Project Name Unocal | Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 1/18/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MWL Method Auger EGI
Penetra—|G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" UscCs
o P ——
— -] A.C., Pavenent
— — Clay, sand, and gravel: fill
— CH Clay, high plasticity, stiff, moist,
- — black.
5/7/14 — 5 Color change at 5 feet to dark gray
10-15% sand.
— Shale bedrock, weathered, locally
— N/A hard, fractured, slightly moist,
16/33/43 — olive brown, clayey inside fractures.
—
22/46/ — 10
50-5" —
— — Shale bedrock at 13 feet, as above,
Y ] wet.
[ ]
-.,-. 15 P— |
I — Color change at 20 feet to very dark
— 20 —

gray. : e

geds
(P A

Page 1 of 2
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WELL COMPLETION

PROJECT NAME: Unocal - Castro Valley

DIAGRAM

BORING/WELL NO.__ MWl

PROJECT NUMBER:__KEI~-P89-1106

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover

Total Depth: 25.5"

Boring Diameter¥: - g%

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem

Auger

Casing Length: 25.5"

Material:_Schedule 40 _PVC

Casing Diameter: QD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

Depth to Perforations: 8!

Perforated Length: 17.5°

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.020"

Surface Seal: 4

Seal Material:__ Concrete

Seal: 2!

Seal Material: _Bentonite

Gravel Pack: 19.5!
RMC Il.onestar
Pack Material:_ Sand

Size: 43

Bottom Seal:_ None

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.




BORING

L.0G = . B

Project No.
KEI-P89-1106

Boring & Casing Diameter

gn

£
Logged By éi
2v D.L. /g

Project Name Unocal

Well Head Elevation

Date Drilled

Castro Valley N/A 1/18/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Prilling Company
MW2 Method Auger EGT
Penetra—-|G. W.|Depth (ft)}| Strati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" usces
0
[ —] A.C. Pavement
N ]
— Silty clay, high plasticity, stiff,
— — moist, very dark gray, locally
= — gravelly, gravel to 1/2",
6/8/10 - 8 CH Clay, high plasticity , with silt, 10-
— 15% sand, stiff, moist, dark green-
— ish gray, locally cemented, with
— gravel below & feet. |
16/25/26 — BEDD Clayey gravel with sand, dense, moist,
— dark greenish gray, mottled with
— olive brown below 7.5 feet. o
— Sandy clay, moderate to high plasti-
A/7/13 — 10 CH city, 10-15% gravel, stiff, firable,
[ moist, yellowish brown.
— Very stiff at 12 feet, ccasional
8/11/15 — ~ gravel, gravel is olive brown shale.
7/13/22 —
}113/20/28 — 15
— ezl Clayey gravel with sand, dense, moist,
i0/19/21 — GC &t yellowish brown, gravel is shale,
— 74 dark brown within clay.
13/19/23 — T AL 20 feet, varied gravel, some
502" v 20 serpentine. No recovery at 20.5 feet

Page 1 of 2
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BORING LOG 3083556
o 7
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By ﬁé?aM/
KEI~P895-1106 an 2" D.L.
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 1/18/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Ccmpany
MW2 Method Auger EGI
Penetra-|G. W.|Depth (ft)| strati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" uscs
ST clayey sand with gravel, 15% clay,
36/48/ gravel as above, hard, wet, olive
50-5" brown.,

22/50=50

5030

N/A

Shale bedrock, very hard, fractured,
dark yellewish brown to dark brown,

Shale bedrock, well weathered to clay,
locally hard, very dark gray.

No recovery, shale bedrock, as above,

30

T TTTTTTT T T T T TT T T
>
|1|H|U|111|1||H1| ["Iltill!_r"[_LHllL{

35

FPYTTTTTTT T T TITTITTT

40

near refusal. S

TOTAL DEPTH: 30

Page 2 of 2
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WELL COMPLETION

PROJECT NAME:_ Unocal - Castro Valley

DIAGRAM

BORING/WELI, NO.__ MW2

PROJECT NUMBER:__KEI-P89-1106

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover

F,

Total Depth: 30!

Boring Diameter#: gn

Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem

Auger

Casing Length: 25!

Material:_Schedule 40 PyC

Casing Diameter:_QD = 2,375"

ID = 2.067"

Depth to Perforations: 5?

Perforated Length: 20!

Machined
Perforatlion Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.020"

Surface Seal: 2!

S8eal Material: Concrete

Seal: 21

Seal Material: Bentonite

Gravel Pack: 261
RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_ Sand

Size: #3

Bottom Seal:_ None

Seal Materials:s_ N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.
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BORING LOG 305255¢.
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter lLogged By
KEI-P89-1106 gn 2" D.L.
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 1/19/9%0
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Prilling Company
MW3 Method Anger EGI
Penetra~-|G. W.|Depth (ft)| strati-
tion level |Samples graphy Description
blows/6" Uscs
0
— - A.C. Pavement
— — Sand and gravel: fill
— — Silty clay, high plasticity, stiff,
— — moist, very dark grayish brown, 5-10%
— ~— sand.
10/17/22 — 5 CH Gravelly clay, high plasticity, 5-10%
— | silt, very stiff, moist, light olive
— ==— brown. .
20/21/24 - GC HClayey gravel with sand, very dense,
— Zeer! moist to wet, olive brown, gravel is
— —] o= almost entirely shale.
y [
23/28/33| 7 I~ 10
B ] .
- 4 &
18/30/23 — 15 —~£§ Clayey gravel with sand, as above,

20

1ITET ¢

ocasionally grading to gravelly clay,
very stiff, moist, olive brown.

Page 1 of 2



BORING LOG 208383 .
Project No. Boring & casing Diameter ged By Q{ﬁyﬂﬂ/
q KEI-P89-1106 gw L i\,
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 1/19/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger EGI
Penetra-{G. W.|Depth (ft)| Strati-
tion level | Samples graphy Description
blows/6" uscs
— —] '“;ézclayey gravel with sand, as above,
— — ocasionally grading to gravelly clay,
— —j as above.
F 25 ——
B i
® -
— 30 —
— "
.L — 40 — TOTAL DEPTH: 22°

Page 2 of 2
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WELL COMPLETION

PROJECT NAME: Unocal - Castro Valley

DIAGRAM

BORING/WELL NO.__ MW3

PROJECT NUMBER: KEI--P89-1106

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover

E.

F.

Total Depth: 221

Boring Diameter*: gu

Drilling Method:_ Hollow Stem

Auger

Casing Length: 22!

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

Casing Diameter: OD = 2.375%

ID = 2.067"

Depth to Perforations: 5t

Parforated Length: 171

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size:  0.020"

Surface Seal: 2

Seal Material:_ Concrete

Seal: 18°

Seal Material:__ Bentonite

Gravel Pack:

RMC Lonestar
Pack Material:_Sand

Size: #3

Bottom Seal:_ Nane

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.
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3640384 25/2W IRA

/’
/Kﬁ BORING LOG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Logged By @g )
KEL-P89~1106 on an W.W. ﬂ
Project Name Unocal~ | Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 8/13/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-sten Drilling Company
MW4 Method Auger EGT
Penetration|G. W.|Depth strati- -
blows/6" level} (feet) | graphy Description
Samples| USCS
0
— -] Asphalt concrete over clayey sand and
—= - gravel base
. -—
— —] Clay, trace to 5% coarse~grained sand
— — trace of gravel to 1/2 inch dia.
— -+ CH molst, hard, dark gray, 5% orangish
— — hrown banding
6/11/24 — 5
— = Clay, trace to 5% sand, trace to 10%
— =s caliche, light dive gray to greenish
. [~ — ==~ gray, moist, hard
L_- ] E==
— — Bedrock
— = Shale, moderately hard, fractured,
v — very weathered, decomposed and
50 === I~ 10 clayey, wet belaow 10!, olive hrown
| —
— —
— ~—{N/A
]
ey —u-1 -
— =
- —
— — Shale, moist, clayey, moderately hard,
— -~ medium gray to olive gray
- —
. 22/50-5" -
- 20

Page L of 2
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BORING LOG

Project No.
RET-P89-1106

Boring & Casing Diameter
gll 2"

Logged By
W.W.

Project Name Unocal-~ Well Head Elevatiom Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 8/13/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
M4 Method Auger BGL
Penetration|G. W.;Depth Strati-
blows/6Y level| (feet) graphy Description
Samples| USCS
— - Clayey shale bedrock as above,
— — moderately hard, moist, gray
17/28/37 — —
-
— L~ N/A
-
- -
— —
]
® -
» N
L _
— 30 —]
L -—
- —
t-. —
l_.
™ 35 —
- —
— - TOTAL DEPTH DRILLED: 22!
— 40 — TOTAL DEPTH SAMPLED: 23.5°

Page 2 of 2
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. 264L38A
WELL COMPLETION DIAGRAMN
PROJECT NAME: Unocal Castro Valley BORING/WELL NO._MW4

PROJECT NUMBER: REI-P89-1106

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-mounted Well Cover A. Total Depth: 23.51
—- B. Boring Diameter¥*: qu
:JS¥ VNS Drilling Method:_Hollow Stem
) L~’\‘-
DN T NN Audger
N, Y 4 -
‘3} AR C¢. -Casing Length: 21!

Material: Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter: OD = 2.375"

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations:_6!

F. Perforated Length: 15!

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation Size: 0.020%

G. Surface Seal: 4

Seal Material:_ Concrete

H. Seal: 18°

Seal Material:_ Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack: 17!
EMC Lonestar
Pack Material: Sand

Size:_ #3

J. Bottom Seal: _HNone

Seal Material: N/A

*Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.
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R6a4638 B
,:f BORING LOG
S ——
Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Iogged By
KEI-P89-1106 gn 2" W.W.
Projedt Name Unocal Well Head Elevation Date Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 8/13/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow~stem Drilling Company
MW5 Method Auger EGI
Penetration|G. W.|Depth Strati-
blows/6% level| (feet} graphy Pescription
Samples]| USCS
Q
-~ — A.C. Pavement over clayey sand and
— — and gravel base
e e Clay with gravel, gravel angular to
— — 3 1 1/8 dia., trace sand and caliche,
— —_ == moist, firm, greenish gray.
—— — 2 Clay, trace sand, moist, firm, very
— — dark gray.
L —cly/ B
— CH ,
7/14/15 ~— 5 8 Clay, trace fine sand, moist, very
- stiff, light olive gray to greenish
e gray trace to 10% caliche with
. — ] nodules to 1/2 dia.
— Bedrock
50 — —] Clayey shale, trace caliche(?), moist,
— - olive gray, orangish brown, trace
e -1 greenish gray (clay) highly weather-
— 10 ed, decomposed
16/24/30 —
—
— N/A
— Clayey shale, trace organic matter,
36/40/45 — moist, olive gray to olive brown with
— trace of orange~brown, moderately
‘:ngr:: hard, less weathered than above
35/50 I o 1 —E
— — Clayey shale, slightly weathered and
— — decomposed, saturated, moderately
— — hard, olive gray
40/50-5" — 20

Page 1 of 2




3644388 3512w IB5

BORING LoG

Project No. Boring & Casing Diameter Iogged By
KEI-P89-1106 gn 2" W.W.
. L4
Project Name Unocal Well Head Elevation bate Drilled
Castro Valley N/A 8/13/90
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MWS Method Auger EGI
Penetration|G. W.|Depth Strati-
blows/6" level| {feet) graphy Description
Samples| USCS
Shale, as above, very moist less
weathered than above, clay in fract-
N/A fractures, moderately hard, gray.
15/28/32

rrTr7rrrr1rrrrrrryrrv ettt ettt it iny

EEE NN N R A AR

25

30

35

40

TOTAL DEPTH: 24!
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e 2 185

Py
6 364438 R

WELL COMPLETIOHN DIAGRAM

PRQOJECT NAME:Unocal—-Castro Valley 2445 c,ﬁ. Blvd. BORING/WELL NO._ MW5
PROJECT NUMBER:_ KEI-P89-1106

WELL PERMIT NO.:

Flush-nounted Well Cover A. Total Depth:_24"

—— gl

c ’ N
"_ b X

~ i
\“\ N
“-

‘i N -
g:ﬁ
Iy
o, m——afiam

b}
.
L]

[l
~
+
-~
|
.
.
.
k]
£y
-
~
B
b
N
~
[N
.
. .
~

- ) B. Boring Diameter*: qu

brilling Method:_ Hollow Stem

Audger

C. -Casing Length: _23.5!

Material:_Schedule 40 PVC

D. Casing Diameter:_¢gD = 2,375"

ID = 2.067"

E. Depth to Perforations;_8.5!

¥. Perforated Length: 15!

Machined
Perforation Type:_Slot

Perforation 8ize: 0.020"

¢. Surface Seal: 6.5!

Seal Material:__ Concrete

H. Seal: 1!

Seal Material:_ Bentonite

I. Gravel Pack:_ 16.5!
RMC ILonestar
Pack Material:_Sand

Size:_ #3

J. Bottom Seal:_ None

Seal Material:_ N/A

¥Boring diameter can vary from 8-1/4" to 9" depending on bit wear.
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. OF-SIBE  L2s 028 o200 In

PROJECT: 2620 Norbridge Ave., Castro Valley LOG OF BORING #MW-1

DEPTH GRAFHIC BACKFILL
i SOILS/ROCK DESCRIPTION Loa DETALS REMARKS
0- (0SS 75 0-
1. 8" congrete 7 o o q-
clay, dk. gray-black, silty 10-20%, sandy v. fine F NN no odors
2- <10%, damp, (CL}) - AN 2-
3. a :f:(:.‘:i‘ 3.
4 3' color changsa to olive 1an A 4
) /77 TR OXNIG )
§ 5- | claystone, olive tan and rusty mottled, silty 20-30%, FPP/A :ﬁ:::::j: 5 -} sail sample 5-6.5'
6- sandy v, fine <10Q%, weakly bedded, med. fracturad RN & - | slight fuel odors
. J fa N N
7_ A AL 7 -
8. ‘ oy I
r . , ‘t\/‘.fx.d -
o- S | o
1 0_ F F A o P 1 0_ .
glaystone, olive gray and rusty ian moltled, silty 7y R AN soil sample 10-11.8'
11 1 10-20%, sandy v. fine <10%, friable, dry S fae) |11 -Lsignt odors
J r & r 7
12- LA :.2 :f:!:(:.-": 12~
13- A S0t Wa.
14 : A7 B A
) oA S by |14
13- ” 7w e 15- soil sarnple 15-16,5
16~ g faet |18- . ’
| il RN ne adors
17- Lot 17-
AT
1 8- 'n.,n:\/\"' 1 8-
19- NN 19
FACACAL °
'\‘-\.’\"\"
20- } claystons, dk. gray, silty 10-20%, sandy v. fine e |20+ soil sample 20-21°
24. <10%, friable, hard, dry rr Y 24 - no odors I
roJr x/'\l\fx.-’:
22- iy R j22-
23 - J f TR IA YL -
” 77 Ry
7 TR N i
25- 7. .' . \.:\:\:\:- 25'
26- 7R ksl 126-
27- 7 b BT
28- 777 Iy e
2g. A L] {29-
g LI S W N
30'_ ] i EACAS " )
claystona, as above A :f:ﬁ:f.::' 30 sample 30' refusal
31 = L2 P :f:f:z::x: 31 -
32- 3 ‘ / \:\:\:'\:: 32-
3 3 \J\I\I\'f 3 3
- ¥ A -
1. _ KA
34- 74 bl |84
35- A el |3s-
d L RS
A e

Logged by: G. Gouvea  Date Logged: 1-2-92 e
Rig/Driier: B-61, Randy AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC, i




Co 54573 Z
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PROJECT: 2620 Norbridge Ave., Castro Valley LOG OF BORING #MW-1
| SOILS/ROCK DESCRIPTION Yo | oemis REMARKS
i |

35+ | claystone, as above :E:E:E:; 35- ]
36- Ll § 36-
37- o Raad 137-
38- 2hvad | 3s-
39- & P 39-
40- E R 40-
41- st | a1-
42- A 2 pened | 42-
43- e EL) | 48-
44- A 1] | s
45. A poeed 145
46- 7o Lol | 4e-
47- L) § 47~
48- i f 48-
49- ) | 49-
50- SRS -

- claystane, dk. gray, silty 10-20%, sandy <10%, :::::::: 2?_

9 5* o. weakly badded, fractured, hard, dry :E:E:‘:’:‘:' 5o. .
59. Bottom of Hole 52.5' 53- ii?ﬂ’;gsz 52.5
54- 54-

55- 55-
58- 56-
57- 57-
58~ : 58-
59- 59-
60- 60-
61- 61-
62- |- 62-
63- 63-
64- 64-
85- 85-
66- 86-
67- 67-
68- 68-
69- 60-
70- : 70-

L d by: G. G Date L. d: 1-2 1o 1-
Rigibrilior: B-61 Ranay oo 010 AQA  SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
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o frrosn ol-350 A 3shw/Ror Wi’
THRIFTY OIL COMPANY MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:2-15-88 /
054 Castro Valley CA 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD
Drilling Contractor:BEVYIIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER
Time Started:l:1l Boring/Well #:RE-1 Elevation:

ampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

DEPTH| SAMP| PID|BPF*| WELL . ] USCS SOITL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES .
(FEET] INT | ppn - DETAILS
—————————— — e St U e s A e ;'-'3:::‘ s v . --——_—uuu-'-n—-———---:——l—-md---———ﬁ-ou———--——--—-—-——--—
4} ) %
5 '.—-
+ 140 {78 12 sssgas GRAY CLAY WITH GRAVEL, MOIST,
1 =4 STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
10 =4 ¥ MOTTLED BROWN AND GRAY CILAY WITH.
- 2 [t 14, 18 ;;;g;; CL | GRAVEL AT BASE, WET,
- =3 ) J;b SLIGHT HYDROCARBON ODOR.
1 S by
4 tHe= L})Igl,&qb i
15 = LIGHT BROWN SLIGHTLY GRAVELLY (SHALE)
Al <1 fon 3r ssfiiEd d CLAY, MOIST - NOT WET, '
. HHER NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
i sk
20 BLACK WEATHERED SHALE, DRY,
’ 1 <1 |te 21 27 NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
1
25 <1 {65 BLACK CLAY WITH SEALE, MOIST,
NO HYDROCAREON ODOR.
+ TD AT 26 FEET.2-15-88
301 GROUNDWATER AT 10 FEET
.
354 .
404
4
, o
454
-|
* [ff ‘ CZ/ <
al 25 4 .
e a6, 53292

45
o
o

B
§

*BLOWS PER HALF FOOT



SN ) o\~ 5608 22602 M"’////
THRIFTY OIL COMPANY MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:2—16-88 / .

054 Castro Valley CA 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD K

Drilling Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER

Time Started:9:30 Boring/Well #:RE-2 Elevation:

ampling Method:DRIVE  Casing Size:4"™ Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

it v et o sty gt Sttt A e i 4 Bt g et st M ot —am it s e, P P it e e i A N PR A ot e s T Sk e i S S P o i e e 4 et

SAMP| PID|BPF*| WELL Uscs SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
(FEET] INT | ppm| -
k|
5 i GRAY-GREEN CLAY WITH SOME GRAVEL,
4 7 |a 36, fii VERY MOIST, SLIGHT HYDROCARBON ODOR.
) ¥ I
10 f GREEN GRAVELLY (QUARTZITE) CLAY, VERY
— 110 pa, 1o, i ¢, | MOIST, STRONG HYDROCARBON QDOR.
] BEa
- : A4 DERCHED GROUNDWATER.
15 =t / GREEN CLAY, MOIST, WITH EVAFORITE
§ 50 |a, 10, w L CRYSTALS, VERY SLIGHT HYDROCAREON ODOR
- Bt REFUSAL AT 17 FEET ON GRAVELLY CLAYEY
. SHALE WITH PLAGIOCIASE VEINS.
20- " ' TlDl AT 17 FEETO
‘ - ' GROUNDWATER AT APPROXIMATELY 13 FEET.
e 2-16-88
25-
30-
354 .
40+
" 454
’ ] |
50+ y/) /
/ff/r(x’ ﬂy,(f/;’/ A 2d. V?{/?

=
5L
e
T

g
Iz
3

\ #BLOWS PER Hkﬁf'w FOOT

-1



Lo %%%Ul o\-3s0 | ‘SQAQVﬁﬁﬁ o
THRIFTY OIL, COMPANY MONITORING WELL LOG *DATE:2—-14~88 WY~ /
054 castro valley CA 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD kpi

D?illinq Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER
ime Started:12:30 Boring/Well #:RE-3 Elevation:
ampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

L ik Sl ST e Sy AP il s i b s Ut B et s, Wit S, WA i) S AR bt st PR e e Yalh v et A e g i R S Pt P PV Sl A T WA WY P g o MR S Gk Wl Y S STOT WYY T el b . i . e S S P g YT

DEPTH| SAMP| PID[BPF* WELL Uscs SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
(FEET| INT | ppm DETAILS ‘
T ASPHALT
t DARX GRAY~BLACK CLAY WITH woon, FILL
T MATERTAL.
5 BLACK ORGANIC CLAY, VERY MOIST,
1 140 pr 14, 2 STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
t GREEN-BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY, WEATHERED
10 CL | QUARTZITE GRAVEL WITH SAND AND CLAY,
- CLUMPS, MOIST, STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR
15 DARK OLIVE~BROWN GRAVELLY CLAY, GRAVEI
IS SHALE, WITH SAND, ROOTS, MOIST,
T NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
T REFUSAL ON SHALE BEDROCK.
20+ : T.D. AT 19 FEET.’
. 4 L . NO ‘GROUNDWATER 2-14-88.
1 .
1 NOTE: AFTER WAITING OVERNIGHT, THE
254 BORING (NOT SET AS A WELL YET) HAD
1 . ' : WATER AT APPROXIMATELY 7 FEET, THE
T . BORING WAS THEN REAMED, AND A 4 INCH
1 : WATER WELL WAS BUILT 2-15-88.
30+
35+ .
404
J
| as-
50 //
fitfﬂmf %/(?ﬁfwéb, N ARIUAD,

[

Ny
#BLOWS PER HALF Fﬂém REEA

-1



THRIFTY OIL COMPANY MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:Z2—~14~88 “J" \
054 Castro Valley CA 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD
Drilling Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER [\
Time Started:2:00 Boring/Well #:RE-4 Elevation:

anpling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:$#3 SAND

DEPTH| SAMNP| PID|BPF¥ WELL USCs S0IL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
(FEET) INT | ppm DETAILS
: L/ -
5 i GREEN GRAVELLY CLAY OVER BLACK CILAY,
i 12588 17 [ ggéfﬁg VERY MOIST, STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
T - ie ] +‘°I‘? { . :
sEiinlq b 1 A4

10 G {ﬁ Y cL | GREEN GRAVELLY CLAY, WET,
t 25 fi6. 17, e i }QF} MODERATE HYDROCARBON ODOR.
I F=Hbah )
I e |

15 12mw3§"J§EEE?T REFUSAL ON WEATHERED SHALE. SAMPLE IS
1 BN ks GRAVELLY (SHALE) CLAY, WET, OVER DRY
. , SHALE BEDROCK.
'f i T.D. AT 1505 FEET.

204 :
. GROUNDWATER AT 10 FEET
1 2-16-88

254

30-
]
"]

354 .
ks

40
]

" 45 -

7 | ;
N

> | o/ﬂ 4 4/,

s Glpr, £6.4342 |,

H
#BLOWS PER HALF F&OT T

=



C Lrrosy o\= 3SLE BE/ow £QS™
. THRIFTY OIL COMPANY MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:2~17-~88 Wy
054 Castro Valley CA 2504 castro Valley Logged By:DD ¥ /
Drilling Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER p(ﬁ)
Time Started:7:40 Boring/Well #:RE-5 Elevation:
anpling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

0 U g . T P A i Sk T T WS A D S et el U My S St S UL s S St L Sy oy S S UAD f S Mk SA fope. S Sk S gy o A MRS S e s e S Mt Ll P P S it s s red S S e S k' % oy .

SAMP| PID |BPF*| WELL uscs SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
(FEET)] INT | ppm DETAILS
N
5 3 GREEN AND GRAY CLAY WITH'GRAVEL
- 130 712 19§ (SANDSTONE) AT TOP, VERY MOIST,
. i MODERATE HYDROCARBON ODOR.
10 # GREEN~BROWN CLAY WITH SOME GRAVELS
120 Y2 15 0 AND WHITE EVAPORITE DEPOSITS, VERY
- it MOIST, STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
15 # GREEN~BROWN WEATHERED SHALE,
- 4 |ez, a3, 49fiis NO HYDRCCAREBON ODOR, WET,
. 20 s FiiTinik GREEN-BROWN SHALE, REFUSAL.
. - ' _ T.D. AT 20.5 FEET.

- GROUNDWATER AT 10 FEET
25 ) : 2=17-88

,;\té]&/ww . A/ Zégmm LG 4342

*BLOWS PER HALF FOOT St
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THRIFTY QIL COMPANY MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:2-17~-88 [tJ v
054 Castro Valley CA 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD 0
Drilling Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER
Time Started:l:lo Boring/Well #:RE-6 -  Elevation:
sezmpling Method:DRIVE casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

DEPTH | SAMP| PID |[BPF#| WELL SOIT; DESCRIPTION AND NOTES

5 H GRAY CLAY WITH WHITE EVAPORITE
~ 20 lox 22, 27fit DEPOSITS, VERY MOIST,
NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.
- H
10 MOTTLED GRAY AND GREEN-BROWN GRAVELLY

CLAY WITH EVAPORITE DEPOSITS, MORE
GRAVEL AT BASE, VERY MOIST,
NO HYDROCARBON ODOR.

50 Jo. 7 st

15j===a== 5 |so SHALE - REFUSAL.
. T.D. AT 15 FEET.
" NO GROUNDWATER FOUND DURING DRILLING
20~ 2-17-88. :
. - *AFTER BUILDING THE WELL AND WAITING
- SEVERAL HOURS, GROUNDWATER FILLED THE
- WELL TO 8 FEET.
25-
N
30+
35
404
_ 45-
o
o 1167 é/- /
ol AL f?%f oy . L& Y32

*BLOWS PER HALF FRSOT RESS
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THRIFTY OIL. COMBANY MONITORING WELL LOG DATE:2—17~88 e
054 Castro Valley CA 2504 Castro Valley Logged By:DD k9’
Drllling Contractor:BEYLIK DRILLING COMPANY Rilig Type:HOLLOW STEM AUGER
Time Started:10:00 Boring/Well #:RE-7 Elevation:
ﬁampling Method:DRIVE Casing Size:4" Screen Type:PVC Filter Pack:#3 SAND

[ T Sl G S O 0t (o Y A S S AT S AMD ke’ Y S e e g S i et U0 A P VY U N Mt ey P S Gt s g O GuA i A g SO TR LD Gl B Y Y S M S Y A e S R il ik W S el ety

| SAMP| PID|BPP%* WELL UsCs SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
(FEET] INT pPm DETATLS| . ;
R NI Sy S W —p— J—— e ey e e e s 1 o ekt e S Uk e e P YUY 4P A S S o . S i} s o e S B Py - —— )
5 3 "BIACK CLAY OVER GREEN CIAY WITH
: 110169 14 £ EVAPORITE DEPOSITS, VERY MQOIST,
- F: STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
1 =1 |y L,
10 F=t1 % GREEN GRAVELLY (SHALE) AND CLAY, WET,
4 150 frz:-ve, veb SN STRONG HYDROCARBON ODOR.
g : H ?ei‘&
=
7 8 ::::ﬁ-’.-".ﬁ‘ :
15 18 |43, s5pe o= — ——+ SHALE - REFUSAL.
“ T.D., AT 15 FEET.
-1 : - GROUNDWATER AT 10 FEET
20+ | - 2-17-88
25+
304
-
354
40
i
i
' 45+
] éw/ g
/9/4_/;((/?4/ I Ay /@4 5/3/&

JU
ao
i

*BLOWS PER HALF cﬁfom 0
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Sheet 1 of 1
THRIFTY OlI. CO, STATION #054 BORING/MONITORING WELL: RS-8
Castra Valley, CA Logged By: WJwW
Date: 578/ Casing Size & Type: 2" PVC
Time Started/Finished: 9:54/12:30 Screen Size & Type: 2" PVC; 0.010" Siots
Sampling Method: Split Spoon Filter Pack: #2 Sand
Rig Type: B-53 Traffic Caver Elevation:
_Driliing Contractor: Kvilhaligh Datum/Refarance: Nota: PID reading unreliable
DEPTH | SAMPLE| PID | B
Feem LT | oo | toarroon| pemis  |uses| SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
00— d &t
A a
] ] AL
- s i L]
] L A A
HR B3 HMH
5] 55 | s720 [ K ML | SILT AND CLAY, TAN, WITH COARSE GRAINED SAND, DRY, NO
o : ODOR OR STAIN. (8" SAMPLE CAUGHT)
10 — 55 | 6810 cL | CLAY, TAN WITH GRAY AND BLACK MOTTLING, SOME
— PEBBLES, MOIST, VERY STIFF, NO ODOR OR STAIN. (12"
] SAMPLE)
] Y
15 ] 150 | 10,1835 CL { CLAY AND SILT, BROWN WITH GRAY AND BLACK
— MOTTLING, CRYSTALLINE ROCKS WITH 1" TO 2
PEBBLES OF HIGHLY INDURATED SILTSTONE, STIFF,
] 3 MQIST, NO ODOR CR STAIN.
20 — <10 30, 58, ~ ML | SILTSTONE, HIGHLY INDURATED, NO CRYSTALLINE PEBBLES,
| VERY SLOW HARD DRILLING.
—]
25 — - ML | TD25FEET.
_ . | SETWELL, 0.5 HOUR LATER 0.5" WATER IN WELL.
30 —
—
35 —
—
40 —
— 4 v +
B 1
45 ~— .
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THRIFTY OIL CO. STATION #054
Castro Vallay, GA

Date; 5/8/91

Time Started/Finished: 12:40/:55
Sampiing Method: Split Spoon

Rig Type: B-53
Driliing Contractor: Kvithaugh

BORING/MONITORING WELL: Rg-g  neet1of

Logged By: WJW

Casing Size & Type: 2" PVC

Screen Size & Type: 2° PVC; 0.010" Slots
Filter Pack: #2 Sand

Trafiic Cover Elavation:

Datum/Relerance:

DEPTH { SAMPLE| PID |BLOWSPER{  WELL :
FEen | INT. | ppm | HALFrooT| DETALS | YSCS SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
0 f r
] AR TOP 2 DARK BLACK CLAY.
] AR /
— % 7
5] 100 7,14, 14 o CL | CLAY, GRAY-GREEN WITH BLACK STREAKS, FEW PEBBLES, STIFF,
— o MOIST, SOME HYDROCARBON ODOR.
10 — io 57,9 . CL | SAME AS ABOVE, BUT MORE AND LARGER PEBBLES,
] e ORANGE STAIN, SOME HYDROCAREON ODOR.
.
15 — - 55, -, — S 3" SAMPLE, PEBBLES, DRY, STRONG ODOR ON SAMPLER.
— TD 15 FEET.
— EVIDENCE OF WATER AT 1213 FEET.
20 —
25 —
30 —

40 -

[ L1

45 —]

i
by
i

1

-4
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THRIFTY OIL CO. STATION #054
Castrg Valley, CA
Date: 5/8/41
Time Started/Finished: 2:15/4:50
Sampling Methed: Split Spoon

BORING/MONITORING WELL: RS-1p  Sreet Tof1

Logged By: WJW

Casing Size & Type: 2" PVC

Screan Size & Type: 2" PVC; 0.010" Slots
Filter Pack: #2 Sand

Rig Type: B-53 Traffic Cover Elevation:
Drifling Contractor; Kvilhaugh Datum/Referenca:
DEPTH [ SAMPLE] PID | BLOWS PER WELL
(FEET) | INT. pom | HALEFOOT| DETALS | USCS SOIL DESCRIPTION AND NOTES
7]
5 — <10 38,58 CLAY,, BLACK, SOME PEBBLES, STIFF, MOIST, NO ODOR, ONE
. SANDY CLAY STRINGER, (12" SAMPLE}
—
1g — <1.0 7,10, 12 CLAY, BROWN WITH ORANGE AND BLACK MOTTLING,
— PEBBLES (ANGULAR), MOIST, NO CDOR. (5" SAMPLE)
15 | — 25, 54, — SILTSTONE, HIGHLY INDURATED, BROWN. (3~ SAMPLE)
-
20 — — 19,17, 20 SAME AS ABOVE, BLACK. (4" SAMPLE)
—
25 wnd - 20, 20, 35 SAME AS ABOVE, BLACK. (5" SAMPLE)
] D 25 FEET.
30 ~—
35 i
—
40 —
— + - *
45 — .
. Y- o8 .
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WELL CONSTRUGTION DETAILS

DEPTH (ft.)

BLOWS /11.
SAMPLE
SOlL TYPRE

LOG

BOTTOM PVC CAP

LOUIS A NIEKAROSOX
Ko 46 1015
ESGlNEEJgI?\IG
QEQLOHIST

CHRISTY BOX ———=[iT] L
27 -} —F
LOCKING, WATERPROOF CAP - 1
NEAT CEMENT SEAL —~—~—,—- ) 4. 4+
2" @, FLUSH JOINTED, ot B PR S
PVC WELL CASING e s R
o e I oy LA By
BENTONITE PELLET SEAL /: S g.’:’ | +
8 @ BORE —»—|.", 4= 1 7010 e
2" @ 0.010 SLOTTED MR == B </ TED I
PVC SCREEN — =l
saNDPACK U=l g
(Lone Star 2X12 Sand) i _‘
18" SUMP (Solid Case) ——temerf |2 +
SRR -2; RO RO -

CH

BDRX

{2
17
1o

o T

BORING LOG

DESCRIPTION

4" Asphult and Base,

SILTY CLAY: High Plasticity, brownish black;
very mioist.

Gray brown at 5.

R/

Drilling harder and drier at 8°

SHALE: Hard; dark gray with dark brown
staining on fractures; dry with
slight moisture on fractures at
10" dapth,

Slow drilling and dry cuttings to 13%,

Boring Terminated at 13.0" in shale 2/13/91.
Free groundwater not evident at time of
dritling, but perched water measured at 7.01
on 3/8/91, after rains.

oy

CASTRO VALLEY AUTOHAUS

Cnttre Vel o BORING AND MONITORING WELL LOG
LOUIS A, RICHARDSOM FROJECT HO. BATE ORAWIHEG MO,
Conouiting Englneering Goolaglse * 453 45 Mt}l‘Qh 1991

phloce Y4I8 — 4 §3~4254 Ly (#cr;-}a’?‘/

-1
!

P63
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TABLE 6. WELL INSTALLATION INFCRMATION
. Shell Oil Company Facility

2724 Castro Valley Road
Castro Valley, California

Total Bentonite Grout
Well Depth of Screened Seal Seal
Date Diameter Well Interval Interval Interval
Weli No. Installed (inches) {ft bgs) “(ft bgs) {it bgs) {ft bgs)
MWA tpe/e0 - 4 . 16 . Glo18 - 406 . 004,
MW.-2 1/18/90 4 15 51015 3to4 Otod
MW-3 1/19/90 4 25 5t0 26 3to4 Dto 3
MW-5 1/22/90 4 23 910 23 GioB gto 6
NOTES:
ftbgs  feel below ground surface
CEW Converse Environmental West
.. 2724 CASTRO VALLEY 2\TABLES\Q1_80.TBS
Converse Environmental West March 52, 1990

CEW Project No, 88-44-380-20



25/2nW &1L

N hH
@ . L.OG OF BORING NQ. MW-1 Oi— 447138
OATE DRILLED: 1/18/90 {L: | WL TAKEN: n/a. | EQIPHENT: 3 3/4°x 8" / 6°x 12" H.5.A.
= Ta 8 =
eI 8 | & [27]=3
9 &= | swon | KOISTIRE CoMSISTENGY | COLOR UESCAIFTION Qé g | A& N
o ur E § 7 Eﬂ —— =
: 1 0.2' GRAVEL BASEROCK. {Fill)
) moist medium | dark Silty CLAY and GRAVEL.
brown /
moist medium 1ight Silty CLAY, some Gravel, CcL 4
dense brown 5
Fo et
A=
=N
wet 1ight O =1 -
brawn oY ] B a ;
=" |
=k o2 i
dark Silty CLAY, trace coarse CL .',-EL.“- 5
wiek gray Sand. :.‘. —_— .... 10 ;
wet light En to med SAND, tr CLAY.SP/30 (.. : 18 1
brown -- grating into —- 23 i
et Coarse SAND, 5F | 18 ]
bl RRAREY trace fines. - 10 1
R 7{//‘/}7 s moisk | dense 1t brn S11ty CLAY, tr coarse Sand.CL |- 29 |
T dry dense | dark Fractured SHALE, SH [ 35 i
s gray littie fines, . 49 t
{51 {Top of bedrock.)
b 4 30 .
s (] dry dense Siity CLAY, trace ravel., CL f.}==¢.| 50 .
dry dense Fract. SHALE, 1li-tle fns, SH 42 :
I v dry densa drk agry | -Sil-y CLAY, trace ravel, GCL 50/4" i
ary dense dark Fractured SHALE, SH az
gray trace fines. 42
il I i fi 45 ’
| ngreasing fines. 50/5"
g 20
7 dr m dense |drk or Silky CLAY. cL 25
20 -+ M Y awy wltnvsrlals fragments.
i pProject Na.
,, SHELL oL coupany raject No .
27 astro Valley Boulevard AL - ‘
‘, Castrn Valley, (Califcornia 58~44-380-01 :
:'\:; Drawing Nao. "
7 Converse Environmental West A-2 :
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- LOG OF BORING NO. MW-2 ol— £ 47T
WTE DAILLED; 1/19/90 EL: HL TAXEN: n/a - EGUIPHENT: 3 3/4"x 8" / 8"% 12" H.S8.A.
= .
I g g ’ g ﬁ Z=3 | 2%
SV | MOISTURE | CONSISTENCY |  COLOR DESCAIPTION = RN
E =] SO ea
S | g |
V moist stiff rust Silty CLAY, little oL
/ brown medium to cparse Sand,
. ]
(S )] Coarse SAND and GRAVEL. GP
‘ 6% F111) 7
] e n
l 0- 0 77
O O /
N 0O F
/ moist stift iight Silty CLAY, EL -
////// trown little coarse Sand.
_f;' moist light Silty CLAY, c. o] Pl 18
/ brown little coarse Sand. 21 4g
§ /
N % very medium | 1ight Silky CLAY, e | g
2 y moist brown trace coarse Sand. I
: A7 //// L 3
; .
I D -
. flacky SHALE, SH |
2-3 inch fragments. St
(Top of Bedrock) )
3 dry " .| 28
7  maist | hard 1t brn 4" 1ens Silty CLAY, cL |- =t Bo/3”
15— 1 trace Gravel,
Blocky SHALE, SH
+—
4 dry vepry dark i3
e stiff brown * 33
20-— gi ii::
Project No.

Casiro Yalley, California

. u] 1 N
-@ Converse Environmental West o N;-zi

. 2724 Castro Valley Boulegvard B8~-44-380-01
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[LOG OF BORING NO. MW-2

Ol 4d 7T

continued — page 2

7 1.8 B ) 2 |~ .-
ot o =5 { e
.’ g SYMBOL | MOISTRE | coSYSTENCY | COLDW DESCRISTION E e |Sgi=8
i 5 @ . 5 | e | M
% g | o
dry dark dark Blocky SHALE, SH
gray gray with matrix of Silty Clay.
_:;* = dry dark dark Fractured SHALE, 5H
e — gray gray i/2-1 inch fragments. s0/5"
29
Total Depth of Boring: 25 ft
4 Below Ground Surface.
Scraen Slot Size: 0.620 in.
i Filter Pack: 2/12 sand.
@
|
|
'
|
b
|
. 354
_1
40-
Project No.

i SHELL OIL COMPANY
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castra valley,

California

88-44-380-01

[ T

Convetse Environmental West

Drawing No.

A5




SO "o 28 /2w L“Qé

Y,
i i -~
2 ’ LOG OF BORING NO. MW-3 OFf- F470
OAJE ORILLEG: 4/18/90 EL: HL TAKEN: n/a . EGUIPMENT. 3 3/4"x 8" / 8"x 12" H.5.A.
g .
i ¢ ‘ Bl g o~ -
“Q -;é SBOL | WOISTIFE | CONGISTENCY |  COLGR DESCHIFTION QE ‘%’- SR CE
- S tmn [T
b |78 5
// 1.0" EXCAVATION i?
. % moist medium | black Silty CLAY. CL % ﬂ‘
% maist medium | black, Silty CLAY. cL ¢ Lol 4
1 mottled ot B =
5 / rust ot
] f/%______,___,_ ) _LIE]
%i_" “E
E/% : — CL/8H = 2
, /___ moist | medium | dark $1lty CLAY, s L/sH FH=)e
/= gz:{, some Shale fragments. =t 8
1.' /—‘ mottled =)
[ IR=7— [ N N o =l
| == (Tap of Bedrock) =i
] ury dense dark Fractured SHALE, " SH § | 26
3 to gray, trace Silty CLAY. 1==1 mn e
15 hard stained =,
||| e BE
- /E Highly fractured SHALE, CL/SH A=Y 9
—_ wikth ty ay matrix. =
20 = = 16
Z t MNo.
e SHELL OIL COMPANY rejack He
724 Castro Valley Boulevyar —AA -
. , Castro valley, California B8-44-380-01
@ . . Drawing No,
&7 Converse Environmental West A-6

Lokt Ly et T L T T PR L s S LU - PR B P 1Y )
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LOG OF BORING NO. MW-3 01— 4474
continued — page 2
‘“’ g Bl E |
- g o | SUBI | WOISTRE | OUSISTEY | COLOH DESCAIPTIEN g% 5 |~BE(aB
b HHEE
% Highly fractured SHALE, CL/SH .=
/E with Silty Clay metrix. . =:_;'
N / :" é -
7 HE S
. = L=} -.
= e T U I____L'.JE.
. == O ==
5 dry very dark Blocky Shale, 2-3" pleces. SH [. J=]|. 4
hard gray U= oz
23
Tatal Depth of Boring: 25 ft
. Below Bround Surface.
Screen Slot Size: 0.020 in.
J Filter Fack: 2/42 sand.
..I
35
N CEG. 1351
. AJJA‘@Z
.1
40+
srma SHELL QIL COMPANY Praject Ne.
.Castro Valley Boulevar A= -
. Castro Valley, California 88-44-380-01
a Demwing No,
' A-7

$5 Converse Environmental West

- m————— ————— %
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: LOG OF BORING NO. MW-5 Ol-447V
" 1DATE BRILLER: 21/22790 EL: WL TAKEN: n/a EQUIPHMENT: 3 3/4"x 8" / 8"x 12* H.8.A,
@2 Bl [.-
: ?g = | STRDL | MISTRE | CONSISTENCY | COLOR. de | & |Z&(2E
: : | %8 | § 2|2
; 7 ’
H T
IR
- // 2 7
787
| 727
2 v
/ 1
. /mnist saft hlack 511ty CLAY. cL % % 4
; / 29°
! % % %
i 7 me st stiff mottled 5ilty CLAY, cL fof e B
' 2 7 / . olive little Shaley Bravel. 3 NP
g» and —
5 // =
e % =
f1 | % .g. ':
. / Increase in Gravel, 1=
% Gravel pisces 1/2-1" dia. 1=
5 % moist stiff 1ight Silty CLAY and oL | % 12
% brawn Shaley BGRAVEL, =1 15
15 / 1=
217 =
- % “_:—:
_ % T T T emeacinnts fon ot bedrenk. [ A=
T / E 12
| s (e | s i =k
(ray SHELL CIL COMPANY Project No.
ra D
. Eastr‘aﬁS Val leay, ECyalifuur*enviaap 88-44-380-01
@ . - , Drawing Nao.
@7 Converse Environmental West: A-10
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- LOG OF BORING NO. MW—5 o)- 247V

contlnued ~ page 2

1 gl
% SYMOL | MDISTIRE | coMSISTEMCY | coutR UESCHIPTION éﬁ & | 28| =8
E g § O | to i
= i
slightly} very dark Silty CLAY and CL poof=t
moist stiff gray Shaley GRAVEL. A
L Increasing Shalse. =
dry hard dark Fracturad SHALE, SH
A= gray trace Sllty Clay. 50/4"

&

Total Depth of Baring: 25 ft
Below Ground Surface.

Screen Slot Size: 0.020 in.
Filter Pack: 2/412 sand, .

SHELL OIL COMPANY Project Mo,

2724 Castro Valley Boulevard A _
. Castro Valley, Californla 88-44-380-01

@ . Oraning No.

%7 Converse Environmental West A-11




.56 7 M
B8/ 2 -4 RLL.

S : - LOG OF BORING NO. OMW-6
Start: 7/8/91 ) Geologist: C. Brown ' Diller/Helper:  N/A
Completion:  7/9/91 Assistant Geol.: D, Siegel Drilling Method:  Hollow Stem Auger
Water Measure:  7/76/97 Drilling Co.: ADT Auger/Bit Dia.:  8"x 3.75"- 13"x 7.25"
£ i &l g - 3 oy 8z 5 A
= 3y 2 25 DESCRIPTION 73 gas S 2 : |83
B |75 * 5 g | 88| ° |2 |z
z ) O
Asphalt = 2.5", Rock Base = 4"
i Sandy Clay with Rock fragment CL | moist stiff yellow
black
IRESSN{Z7E7 T T T T  dark gray
_] .
1
[ Silty Clay cL [ moistto | [gray with | 4
very moist tracerust | 5
5 mottle
| 3
~ 2 6
| Silty Clay with trace Sand light 8
brown 10
with gray
mottle
1 ¥
. Sandy Clay, CL | moist stiff yellow 6
13 little gravel-sized Rock fragments brown 9
10 E——
. very stiff 8
1, 20
i Highly fractured and weathered $Shale SH  |slightly | medium | gray 38
with Clayey searms moistto | hard brown 18
dry
p 5 50/311
15
| b
ﬁ"aﬁ’a.?i'
_ O o0 -
& ¥¥
- i
i + 2(.'3 o, 5
- : 3
J Z a,}f%";ﬁfu Ry
7 % ’/\4\0 vuhp
A : [ AN
20 ) e el
. SHELL OIL COMPANY Pt Yo
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard £8.44-380-20
Castro Valley, California
. Drawing No.
@ Converse Environmental West B-4
s . K b W - T Ty A gty
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z " - LOG OF BORING NO.OMW.-6
3S/aw. 4R |
Continued - Page 2
= >
. € |=4|8] g B £ Z « | 2 |&E
z|5lx| £ oE DESCRIPTION & 7 2 2 1483
5 l3lE| 2 | %2 2 2 g |38 |Bg
o S O 9 & .

Highly fractured and weathered Shale SH |slightly |medium |gray

with Clayey seams moistto | hard brown
T dry
.
Total Depth of Boring: 23 ft.
T Casing: Blank 4" ID 5ch, 40 PVC
. Screen: Slotted 4" ID Sch. 40 PVC, 0.020" slots
25— Filter Pack: 2/12 sand
|

vl
& re°% &
. - SHELL OIL COMPANY Praject Nox

2724 Castro Valley Boulevard 88-44.380-20
Castro Valley, California

Drawing No,

onmental West B-5

&» Converse Envir

kil

s
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C L LOG OF BORING NO. MW-7 Bs/zr-4EL e
Start: 7/8/91 Geologlst: . Siegel Diller/Helper: N/
Completion: 7/8/91 : Assistant Geol.:  N/A Drilling Method:  Hoflow Stem Auger
Water Measure:  7/16/91 Drilling Co: ADT Auger/Bit Dia;  8"x 3.75"-12"x 8.25"
. Elul¥ 2 | JE g | G o lez

= ] IR T 5 | LBBE] B |y g%

E Sl £ g DESCRIPTION 7 oheg 3 z |93

5 |ZIE] 2 22 o] DG o 9 & {29

S g S z S OFx g |2

Sandy Gravel {fill)
Backfiiled former tank excavation

io Gravelly Clay wet brown

15 \
|1
| Weathered Shale with thin bed of SH | moist very soft | blue gray
wet Clayey Gravel and
] brown
18
12
5 —
! 15
i
Fractured Shale blue gray
15
s o o Totai"Deplh of Boring: 20 ft.
= 11 Casing: Blank 4" ID Sch. 40 PVC

i = 2] Screen: Slotted 4”10 Sch. 40 PVC, 0.020" siots

20 " <4]  Filter Pack: 2/12 sand

. ‘ SHELL OIL COMPANY Froject No-
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard 88-44-3180-20
Castro Vailey, California .
Drawing No.

@ Converse Environmental West




ol- 5020

. S LOG OF BORING NO.OMW-8 = = £5/20-~/es3
Start:  7/8/91 Geologist: . Brown Diller/Helper: MN/A :
Completian:  7/8/91 Assistant Geol.: £, Siegel Drilling Methad:  Hollow Stern Auger
. Water Measure:  7/16/91 Drilling Co: ADT Auger/Bit Dia.:  8"x 3.75"- 12" x 8.25"
— . S
= ‘Sf v w iR = >
€ luld) g | o s o8Bl 5 |35
El5|= 2 o DESCRIPTION S |gBER5| 2 g | B3
5 |5(E & =2 g [72xE| O o &g
SRE: 8 S g T I
Asphalt = 3, Rock base = 3"
Sandy Clay with Rock fragments (fill} CL | moist stiff yellow
7 brown
i Silty Clay, trace fine Sand CL | slightly dark
7 slight increase in Sand . moist brown
] brown
1 mottle 4
1 brown 6
5 with gray
] 8
42 14
] 18
20
T lw | Sandy Clay, trace to little pea Gravel  CL | (st [gray
= rown
43 18
10 23
Shale highly fractured SH very 18
J with Silty Clay lenses soft 30
4 _
. 44
45
1° 53/;,;."
15
1
{
16 ; 80/3"
20 CAES
‘ SHELL OIL COMPANY Frolece e
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard 88-44-380-20

Castro Velley, California

Drawicg No.

@ Converse Environmental West




pr-5673
LOG OF BORING NO, OMW-8

Continued - Page 2 ,
asfow-4£13

—
i iy U wn .
E 5 Y & Y : x
. e |88 3 o2 S L&Y g 8 s |48
E (S| 2 gE DESCRIPTION & ohes Q z |83
Eo|glEl £ 29 ol G S 3 2 lgg
g v § in 8 = 8 or @ o
Shale highly fractured with Silty Clay lens SH | slightly | stiff gray
moist brown

. Total Depth of Boring: 22 ft.
Casing: Blank 4" |D Sch. 40 PVC

Screen: Slotted 4" 1D Sch. 40 PVC, 0.020" slots
1 Filter Pack: 2/12 sand

25—

1 a

O
. - S R O
gﬁ: Dy s A
i BT
33 P w2V nds0es TRk
1 3o L

40
. SHELL OIL COMPANY Froject No.
2724 Castro Valley Boulevard 88-44-380-20

Castro Valley, California

@ Converse Environmental Wes

Drawing No.
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398048 35/aw-4L17

o
LABATION MAP

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC,  |VELL NO. omw.o

E _ PAGE 1 OF 1
& PROJECT NO, 305-94.01 CLIENT: SHELL
£ LOGGED BY: AW DATE DRILLED: 2-11-93
. N DRILLER: GREGG LOCATION: Casiro Valley
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 10"
-5 Casltro Valley Boulavard SAMPLING METHOD: CSS HOLE DEPTH: 15'
CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 3"
¢ OMW-9 SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 14" °
- GRAVEL PACK: 2 X 12 SAN CASING STICKUP: MA
z o .
[31] Q & i
& & e il ol &
WELL < el =
GOMPLETION EE £2 EE )3 % E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
8] 0 Q w |2 =
83| F |ie| 8L 53 5| 3
Sy a ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE.
_ é -] q ‘ ‘
[ il _ 2 CL |CLAY: dark reddish browrt; trace very fine to fine sand;
" n / irace coarse sand; iron oxide staining; very stiff; no
a / product ador. ’
77 B 7
-~ 4 /
= .: 5 o ” (A
i d Jwst] 18] 20 | / @' as above,
— ] - /
o - gl
= w 8 -
- Lagz1Y o TIPS
= 4y il SC- |CLAYEY SAND to SILT: brown; fraciured angutar rock
— Hﬁl — Mst- 10 / ; ML | fragments in a clayey maitrix; weathered bedrock;
- - wijoz| 15 - 30-40% fines; trace very fine to fine sand; medium to
— - - i1 S ” coarse sand; mediumn dense; no product odor,
—~ — 12—
= -1 1, e 1A
| _ 8,9
14 - N
- = BR |BEDRQCCK: gray franciscan.
15 .
- - BOTTOM OF BORING AT 158
s — 16
— — 17
— — 18
[ . '
— '-_" 19
e "
= 21
- — .22

~4



29EFE

ZONE 7 WATER AGENGY

* “JAN-25-93 MON 16:00

S/a < R |
/ P. 02 7

=T/

Bt -0\

FAX NO. 5104623914

[FQR _AFFL G_Co

LOGATION oF PRoveeT 2 12 Caghd> Va,ﬁw Bl.
d Lake ChalooT ‘
N fﬂfﬁ‘f‘w VW\J [

CLIENT

o Ql C@.

Addrass S 4.k Phate

oty Careort 2tp _OMSS )
" AEPL

oo, RO Eavanmata] éagp NG .
Addrass 207 Phong
Gty Eﬁ,ﬂ NI E Zip %

1 OF PROJECT
] Canstructton
athodte Profection

Water Supply

Gectachnlcal lnvestigation
Gaheral
Contan{ nation

Monttoring o Woll Destruction
PROPDSED WATER SUPPLY Well USE
Domestic . industrial __ Other
Muwlcipal _ lrefgatlon
DRILLING METHOD! ‘
Mud Rodary Alr Retaty Alger
Cable Othar
DRILLER'S LicEnsE N0, & 7—  dR567a"
WELL PROJEGTS
Grill Hofa Dlameter % In. Max Imum
Casing Olemetar in. Depth £,
Surface Seal Depth ¥ &  ff, Number (| ) Qv —
GEOTECHNICAL PROJEGTS
Number of Borings Max Tmun
Hole DIamater In. Depih ¥
ESTIMATED STARVING DATE /=28 — 13

E*ATEI& COMPLETION DATE /- A85 — = :,:;,

araby agres do cemply with all raquirerhéni-s of 4hls
parmlt and Algmedu Countdy Ordinanes No, 73-68.

APPLIOANT' 8 /’6@!/% .
SIaNATURE e

Pate /*"/5:":73’

FORTFEICE USE

PERMIT NUMBER 93035

LOCATION NUMBER

F'ERMIT GONDITI(}NB

Circled Porml+¥ Raqulremani'ﬁ Apply

GEMERAL

1« A permit app[!oaﬂcn should be aubmltted sa as -

arrfve at the Zone 7 offlee flva days prior -
propased starting date,

2, Submit to Zona 7 withln 60 days after completl
of permltited work the orlginal Deparfmant
Watal Hesourcss Water Well Orlllers Repert «
oqulvelent for well prolects, or drilling log
and locetlon sketeh for geofechnleal praojocts.

3. Permi¥ 18 wvold If proleci not bagun within ¢
days of approval date,

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
l. Minimum surface =eal fhicknssa s +wo inches «

camand grout plaged by itremla,

2. Minimum seal! depth ls 50 faet for munlclpal an
Induatris! walis or 20 feod forr domestlc and
lerigation walls wonless a  Jesser depth !
spectally epproved, ~ Minlmum szeasi depth e
manl+orlng walls is the maxlmum depth practleak]
or 20 fﬂS+-

Gy GEOTECHNICAL. Backfiil bore huiw wlth compacted Ut
+Ings or haavy hewtonite and upper two feet with com
pacted material., In aroas of Kknown or guspacte
contamlnatlon, ‘remfed cement groud shall be used |
place of scompactad cuitings.

D. CATHODIG. Fil] hole sbove ancda zana wl+h cansret
plazed by framie.

~

E. WELL BESTRUCTION. S8eo atdachad,
Appravad 7 ~ Data 22 Jan 93
Wynan Heng

iz2i989
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